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MEETING HELD VIA ZOOM

To join the Recreational Authority Board of Roseville & Eastpointe Board meeting
scheduled for October 14, 2020 at 4:00pm, please click the following link:

Join Zoom Meeting

Meeting ID: 992 2700 7016
Passcode: 225763

Or dial-in to join by phone by calling: 1 929 205 6099 US
Phone Meeting ID: 992 2700 7016
Passcode: 225763

A. Roll Call
B. 1. Approval of Minutes for Regular meeting on September, 2020

C. Approval of Disbursements and Budget Report.
1. Disbursement #3
2. Revenue/Expense Reports

D. Hearing of the Public - agenda items only
E. Communications

F. Old Business
G. New Business

1. Update on SMART Parking Lot Improvement Project

2. Update on Fall/Winter programs

3. Request approval to postpone printing of Spring/Summer Newsletter.

4. Request approval to eliminate the allowance of Inflatables/Dunk Tanks/Pony
Rides/Petting Zoo/large tents for Pavilion Rentals in parks for non-City of
Eastpointe/Roseville or non-Recreation Authority events.

H. Hearing of the Public.
l. Discussion by Director
Discussion by Board members

K. Adjournment
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Recreational Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe Board Meeting Minutes
Conference Room - Recreation Authority Center via ZOOM
18185 Sycamore, Roseville, M1 48066
www.rare-mi.org 4:00 pm — September 9, 2020

utl/thifg

Meeting called to order 4:07 p.m.

A.

Roll Call
a. Mr. Walters, Mr. Switalski and Mr. Merucci are present. Mr. Hogan and Mr. Frontera are absent.
Approval of Minutes
a. Approval of Minutes for Regular meeting on August 12, 2020
i. Motion to approve the August Regular meeting minutes was made by Mr. Walters, supported by Mr.
Switalski. All approved, none opposed. Motion passed.
Approval of Disbursements and Budget Report
a. Disbursement #2
i. Motion to approve disbursement #2 was made by Mr. Switalski, supported by Mr. Walters. All approved,
none opposed. Motion passed.
b. Revenue/Expense Report
i. Motion to approve the revenue/expense report was made by Mr. Walters, supported by Mr. Switalski.
All approved, none opposed. Motion passed.

Hearing of the Public — agenda items only

a. No public spoke.

Communications

a. Mr. Lipinski shared that the Recreation Authority did receive a summons for a lawsuit regarding a SMART Van
Transportation rider that had not been wearing her seatbelt during the ride and the driver had to make a quick
stop to avoid an accident resulting in her falling from her seat. MML has been working on that lawsuit. Updates
regarding programs was sent out by Sara previous to the current executive order. The Recreation Authority is
trying to host as many fitness classes as possible outdoors; other classes will be reviewed under new business.
There was one covid-19 positive case with a Summer Day Camp staff member, symptoms did not present until
after the camp had concluded and has since been cleared from Quarantine and doing well. All staff and
participants were notified; the staff and participants that had been tested and reported back to the Recreation
Authority have come back negative. Mr. Merucci asked what symptoms the staff member had; Mr. Lipinski
responded that they had a slight fever (under 100°), tiredness, and loss of taste and smell.

Old Business

New Business

a. Review of Bid Tabulations for SMART Parking Improvements.

i. Mr. Lipinski stated that he had been working with Mike from AEW with this project. Mike commented that
2 bids were received for the project. A recommendation is made to go with Asphalt Specialists by AEW. The
car port and electric fence were flip-flopped as far as pricing goes between the two companies; however,
the bids were done apples to apples. Asphalt Specialists had some additional questions regarding the
electric fence which changed their bid a little bit. This project will be 100% funded through the SMART
budget.

b. Award Bid for SMART Parking Lot Improvement.

i. A motion to award the bid to Asphalt Specialists for the SMART Parking Lot Improvement with a 10%
contingency was made by Mr. Switalski, supported by Mr. Walters. All approved, none opposed. Motion
passed.

c. Review and Discuss Executive Order Nos. 2020-175 & 2020-176.
i. Mr. Lipinski read through the executive orders from last Friday, September 4™ regarding the opening of
fitness centers beginning Wednesday, September 9™. With these orders in place the Recreation Authority
still plans on hosting as many programs as possible outdoors; some of the smaller programs (of less than 10




participants) will move inside the building. The fitness room equipment will get moved around between the
fitness room and multi-purpose room to better space out the equipment. Signage will be put up for one way
in the building and one way out. Additionally, sign in and out sheets will be set by each entry/exit. The
fitness area will be open beginning Monday, September 215, Mr. Lipinski commended Eastpointe on the
grand opening of Goetz Park.
H. Hearing of the Public
a. No public spoke.
I. Discussion by Director
a. Mr. Lipinski commented that the Senior activities are still having their Take-Away Tuesdays with different items.
Zumba Gold is to begin on Thursday, September 10" in the Recreation Authority East parking lot. The Recreation
Authority Center floors are being refinished beginning on Wednesday; along with getting Shuffleboard Courts
painted in the large gym before the finish goes on the floor. There have been some cars left in the parking lot of
the Recreation Authority Center, letters will be put on these cars in regards to getting them moved. With
programs and events starting back up and the parking lot being done they will need to be moved.
J. Discussion by Board Members
a. Mr. Walters — Reminder of the Plante Moran Audit starting and the final budget numbers are in.
b. Mr. Switalski — Questioned whether the Audit would be virtual; Mr. Walters responded that it would be
c. Mr. Merucci — Questioned the fitness room fees and refunds; Mr. Lipinski responded that we would be extending
deadlines for the fitness room due to the shutdown.

Meeting adjourned — 4:43 p.m.



Recreational Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe
Disbursement # 3

September 2020 42,927.94
AP Total : 42,927.94
Pay #5 (9/2/2020) 32,997.03
Pay #6 (9/16/2020) 23,905.15
Pay #7 (9/30/20) 27,151.89
Payroli Total 84,054.07
Grand Total 126,982.01

THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS REPRESENT DISBURSEMENTS FOR
MATERIALS AND SERVICES RECEIVED.

SUBMITTED FOR BOARD APPROVAL:

THE BOARD APPROVED PAYMENT FOR THE ABOVE VOUCHERS ON:

DATE . BOARD CLERK / TREASURER




CHECK REGISTER

September 2020
RARE
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check #
Fund 208 PARK/RECREATION FUND
Dept 101 GENERAL DEPARTMENT
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL AIUTO, GINA REFUND-PARTIAL GYMNASTICS PR25603 09/03/20 68.75 6813
 208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL ESTERS, LATASHA REFUND-RENTAL CANCELLATION 126479 . 09/03/20 75.00 6821
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL PRYOR, PATRICIA REFUND-CANCELLATION OF RENTAL 126456 09/03/20 150.00 6823
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL BANEK, LORETTA REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126504 09/22/20 32.00 6829
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL BIZOVI, BARBARA REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126505 09/22/20 14.00 6830
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL BOWMAN, MARGO REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 125974 09/22/20 45.00 6831
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL BOZIN, ELAINE REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126506 09/22/20 16.00 6832
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL CAVALLI, PEGGY REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126647 09/22/20 4300 6833
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL COOPER, KAREN REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126507 09/22/20 14.00 6836
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL DEMEESTER, NANCY REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126508 09/22/20 14.00 6838
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL DRAKE, JOANN REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126509 09/22/20 1400 6839
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL FALLON, KARL REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126649 09/22/20 18.00 6841
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL GALEN, KATHLEEN REFUND-CANCELLATION OF RENTAL 126652 09/22/20 112.50 6842
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL GRANT, DIANNA REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126510 09/22/20 14.00 6843
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL GULLEDGE, JESSICA FEE ADJUSMENT PR25608 09/22/20 10.00 6844
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL HAGMAN, SUSAN REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126511 09/22/20 28.00 6845
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL HALIM, NAIMAH REFUND-CANCELLATION OF RENTAL 126497 09/22/20 85.00 6846
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL HALL, SHARON REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126512 09/22/20 '14.00 6847
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL HARDY, LISA REFUND-FEE ADJUSTMENT PR25606 09/22/20 25.00 6848
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL HAYNES, PULASKI REFUND-CANCELLATION 126535 09/22/20 35.00 6849
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL JOHNSTONE, JEANETTE REFUND-CANCELLATION OF ENTERTAINMENT 126643 09/22/20 10.00 6850
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL KILBRIDE, SHERYL REFUND-CANCELLATION 126536 09/22/20 35.00 6852
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL MARKWARDT, KAY REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126513 09/22/20 1400 6856
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL MARSHALL, BELINDA REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126514 09/22/20 14,00 6857
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL MAVYE, RENEISHA REFUND-FEE ADJUSTMENT PR25607 09/22/20 25.00 ° 6858
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL MAYE, RENEISHA REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126664 09/22/20 25.00 6858
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL MINE, JANE REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126646 09/22/20 43.00 6859
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL PEEPLES, AQUILA REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126053 09/22/20 120.00 6860
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL RATLIFF, CHERRELL REFUND-CANCELLATION 126645 09/22/20 37.50 6861
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL ROBERTS, JASMINE REFUND-CANCELLATION- 126644 09/22/20 70.00 6862
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL TURNER, ROXANNE REFUND-CANCELLATION 126515 09/22/20 16.00 6867
" 208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL VALLAD, SHELBY REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126651 09/22/20 28.00 6868
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL VON HATTEN, JAMES REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126516 09/22/20 1400 6870
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL WAGNER, CONSTANCE REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126517 09/22/20 1400 6871
208-101-652.000° RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL YOUSSEF, JENNIFER REFUND-FEE ADJUSTMENT PR25609 09/22/20 30.00 6872
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL BYRD, ALEXIS ~ REFUND-CANCELLATION OF PROGRAM 126718 09/29/20 35.00 6876




208-101-652.000
208-101-652.000
208-101-652.000
208-101-652.000
208-101-652.000
208-101-652.000
208-101-652.000
208-101-652.000
208-101-728.000
208-101-730.000
208-101-740.000
208-101-740.004
208-101-801:.000
208-101-818.000
208-101-818.000
208-101-818.000
208-101-818.000
208-101-818.000
208-101-818.000
208-101-850.000
208-101-920.000
208-101-920.000
208-101-920.000
208-101-331.000
208-101-931.000
208-101-931.000
208-101-931.000
208-101-933.000
208-101-933.000
208-101-933.000
208-101-933.000
208-101-933.000
208-101-939.000
208-101-940.000
208-101-960.000
208-101-991.000
208-101-991.000
208-101-995.000
208-101-995.000

Dept 691 SMART
208-691-801.000
208-691-801.000
208-691-850.000

RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL
RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL
RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL
RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL
RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL
RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL
RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL
RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL
OFFICE SUPPLIES

POSTAGE

SUPPLIES

PLAYGROUND AND ATHLETIC SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

COMMUNICATIONS

UTILITIES

UTILITIES

UTILITIES

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

RENTALS

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS

PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS

INTEREST PAYMENTS

INTEREST PAYMENTS

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
COMMUNICATIONS

EDDINS, SHAINA REFUND-ADJUSTMENT PR25612
HOGAN, KATTIE REFUND-CANCELLATION 126712
HOUSE, ERICA REFUNDADJUSTMENT PR25614
JACKSON, FELICIA REFUND-ADJUSTMENT PR25613
ROBINSON, MICHELLE REFUND-CANCELLATION 126734
SHARPE, KARLY REFUND-CANCELLATION 126735
SNELL, AYKIA REFUND-CANCELLATION 126746
WALKER, ALONDA REFUND-CANCELLATION 126733
SYNCB/ AMAZON INVOICE#789384984956 PR25611
CITY OF ROSEVILLE AUGUST 2020 POSTAGE CHARGES 1578

SAM'S CLUB / SYNCHRONY B, JULY 2020 PURCHASES PR25604
SAM'S CLUB / SYNCHRONY B, JULY 2020 PURCHASES PR25604
CAREY AND PAUL GROUP  9/17 SENIOR PARKING LOT DANCE. 746
ALIOTTA, MICHAEL 7/30 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25605
CSERNYANT, KEIRA 8/6-9/4 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25605
KEITH, MICHAEL 8/21-8/27 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25605
LIPINSKI, NICHOLAS 7/31-9/3 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25605
VANASSCHE, ABBEY 8/7-9/4 SCOREKEEPER PAY PR25605
FAZIO, CHIP REIMBURMSENT - US TENNIS GRANT PR25610
SPRINT BILL PERIOD 7/24-8/23/20 250391517-096
CONSUMERS ENERGY GAS SVC 1000 1006 8144 7/21-8/19/20 203854168353
DTE ENERGY ELEC SVC 9100 026 8010 6 7/10-8/7/20 081320

DTE ENERGY ELEC SVC 9100 026 8010 6 8/8-9/9/20 091020
SAM'S CLUB / SYNCHRONY B JULY 2020 PURCHASES PR25604
LIGHTING SUPPLY CO INSTANT START ELECTRONIC FL OPTANIUM B/V0475114
BRIGHT HORIZON SERVICES 119/18 FERTILIZER TREATMENT 36061

KSS ENTERPRISES H291 PROTECT COATING 5 GLBIB 1254975
MACOMB DUPLICATING CON CONTRACT PAYMENT 8/8/20-8/8/21 145398
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC MTHLY COPIER CHGS #MER725 INV7934698
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC MTHLY COPIER CHGS #MER725 INV7934699

FE MORAN SECURITY SOLUTI 10/1-12/31/20 BURGLAR ALARM MONITORIN(1338472

FE MORAN SECURITY SOLUTI 10/1-12/31/20 FIRE ALARM MONITORING SER 1338606
CITY OF ROSEVILLE RARE JULY 2020 MECHANICS CHARGES JuLYy2020
TEE PEE INC PARTY TOILET-SPINDLER PARK 30701
ROSEVILLE FIREFIGHTERS ASS ADULT CPR/AED (2) 20-0022

CITY OF EASTPOINTE TREASU SEPTEMBER INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENT AGRE C16425

CITY OF ROSEVILLE, TREASUR SEPTEMBER INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENT AGRE C16430

CITY OF EASTPOINTE TREASU SEPTEMBER INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENT AGRE C16425

CITY OF ROSEVILLE, TREASUR SEPTEMBER INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENT AGRE C16430
Total For Dept 101 GENERAL DEPARTMENT

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WES PROJ#1556-0001-0 NORTH PARKING LOT IMPf 0127776
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CEN 9/11 REG UDS COLL & BAT RANDOM 713378803
DIRECT TV 8/21-10/6 SERVICE DATES 37708112844

09/29/20
09/29/20
09/29/20
09/29/20
09/29/20
09/29/20
09/29/20
09/29/20
09/22/20
09/22/20

09/03/20

09/03/20
09/03/20
09/22/20
09/22/20
09/22/20
09/22/20
09/22/20
09/29/20
09/22/20
09/03/20
09/03/20
09/22/20
09/03/20
09/22/20
09/29/20
09/29/20
09/03/20
09/22/20
09/22/20
09/29/20
09/29/20
09/03/20
09/22/20
09/22/20
09/03/20
09/03/20
09/03/20
09/03/20

09/22/20
09/29/20
09/03/20

20.00
40.00
36.00
30.00
50.00
50.00
58.00
105.00
62.88
43.50
97.07
31.88
375.00
40.00
140.00
80.00
200.00
120.00
2,000.00
171.35
102.52
29.46
34.64
253.40
431.30
275.00
363.15
500.00
43.45
146.81
294.00
142.50
336.20
85.00
50.00
15,962.04
15,962.04
109.99

40,339.92

1,7259.50
97.50
333.98

6877
6881
6882
6883
6886
6887
6888
6889
6865
6834

6824 -

6824
6814
6827
6837
6851
6854
6869
6878
6864
6818
6820
6840
6824
6853
6875
6884
6822
6855
6855
6879
6879
6816
6866
6863
6815
6817
6815
6817

6828
6885
6819




208-691-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS
208-691-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS

COMCAST
SPRINT

Fund Totals:

BILL PERIOD 9/12-10/11/20 082820 09/22/20
BILL PERIOD 7/24-8/23/20 250391517-096 09/22/20
Total For Dept 691 SMART

Total For Fund 208 PARK/RECREATION FUND

Fund 208 PARK/RECREATION FUND

Total For All Funds:

84.90
342.14

2,588.02

42,927.94

42,927.94

42,927.94




08/28/2020 10:56 AM JOURNALS POSTING REPORT Page: 1/1
User: SIPESS POSTING REPORT
DB: Roseville
Post Date Journal Summ/Det Ref #
GL Number Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/02/2020 PR S 570255 400 SUMMARY PR 09/02/2020
208-000-001.001 CASH RECR AUTH 20,583.20
208-000-258.000 ACCRUED TAXES PAYABLE 4,308.4¢6
208-000-258.001 OTHER PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 8,105.37
208-101-706.000 WAGES- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 12,671.27
208-101-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 12,008.40
208-101-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 1,847.54
208-101-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,154.12
208-691-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 4,009.01
208-691-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S" 306.69

32,997.03 32,997.03

.03 32,997.03

32,997




09/11/2020 09:15 AM JOURNALS POSTING REPORT Page: 1/1
User: SIPESS POSTING REPORT
DB: Roseville
Post Date Journal Summ/Det Ref #
GL Number Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/16/2020 PR S 573639 401 SUMMARY PR 09/16/2020
208-000~001.001 CASH RECR AUTH 13,652.07
208-000-258.000 ACCRUED TAXES PAYABLE 3,016.26
208-000-258.001 OTHER PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 7,236.82
208~101-706.000 WAGES- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 12,671.27
208-101-707.000 WAGES— TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 4,139.88
208-101-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S . 1,245.60
208-101-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,154.12
208-691-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 3,431.75
208-691-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 262.53
23,905.15 23,905.15
23,905.15 23,905.15




09/25/2020 09:28 AM JOURNALS POSTING REPORT Page: 1/1
User: SIPESS POSTING REPORT
DB: Roseville
Post Date Journal Summ/Det Ref #
GL Number Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/30/2020 PR S 575563 402 SUMMARY PR 09/30/2020
208-000-001.001 CASH RECR AUTH 16,092.75
208-000-258.000 ACCRUED TAXES PAYABLE 3,477.72
208-000-258.001 OTHER PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 7,581.42
208-101-706.000 WAGES— PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 12,671.27
208-101-707.000 WAGES~- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 6,595.89
208-101-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S : 1,433.51
208-101-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 2,154.12
208-691-706.000 WAGES~- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 1,480.00
208-691-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 2,511.75
208-691-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 305.35
27,151.89 27,151.89
27,151.89 27,151.89




10/08/2020

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR RARE

PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020

% Fiscal Year Completed: 25.00

2020-21 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR

ORIGINAL 2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/20 ENCUMBERED UNENCUMBERED % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) YEAR-TO-DATE BALANCE USED
Fund 208 - PARK/RECREATION FUND
Revenues
208-101-402.000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAXES 1,419,137.00 1,419,137.00 52,075.87 2,489.00 0.00 1,367,061.13 3.67%
208-101-441.000 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE TAX 35,993.00 35,993.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,993.00 0.00%
208-101-614.000 VENDING REVENUE 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00%
208-101-652.000 RECREATION USE AND ADMISSION FEE-ROSEVIL 450,000.00 450,000.00 40,746.42 7,960.27 0.00 409,253.58 9.05%
208-101-653.000 SMART-OPERATING CREDITS 193,712.00 193,712.00 38,261.03 154.00 0.00 155,450.97 19.75%
208-101-654.000 SMART- FAREBOX REVENUE 47,454.00 47,454.00 588.00 107.00 0.00 46,866.00 1.24%
208-101-664.000 INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS 5,011.00 5,011.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,011.00 0.00%
208-101-674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00%
208-101-699.000 TRANSFER IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUES 2,154,307.00 2,154,307.00 131,671.32 10,710.27 0.00 2,022,635.68 6.11%
Expenditures
208-101-706.000 WAGES- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 337,056.00 337,056.00 88,500.12 38,013.81 0.00 248,555.88 26.26%
208-101-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 354,482.00 354,482.00 66,823.62 22,744.17 0.00 287,658.38 18.85%
208-101-709.000 WAGES- OVERTIME 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00%
208-101-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 52,980.00 52,980.00 11,599.09 4,526.65 0.00 41,380.91 21.89%
208-101-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 56,006.00 56,006.00 15,045.05 6,462.36 0.00 40,960.95 26.86%
208-101-719.000 HEALTH, LIFE, DENTAL 92,987.00 92,987.00 57,153.22 12.50 0.00 35,833.78 61.46%
208-101-725.000 UNEMPLOYMENT & WORKERS COMPENSATION 7,033.00 7,033.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,033.00 0.00%
208-101-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 8,000.00 8,000.00 399.76 258.12 830.00 7,600.24 5.00%
208-101-730.000 POSTAGE 17,928.00 17,928.00 315.95 43.50 0.00 17,612.05 1.76%
208-101-740.000 SUPPLIES 46,350.00 46,350.00 2,510.56 683.01 0.00 43,839.44 5.42%
208-101-740.004 PLAYGROUND AND ATHLETIC SUPPLIES 55,620.00 55,620.00 2,811.44 604.40 0.00 52,808.56 5.05%
208-101-751.000 FUEL 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00%
208-101-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 60,000.00 60,000.00 5,940.70 3,345.70 0.00 54,059.30 9.90%
208-101-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 98,000.00 98,000.00 4,850.00 2,580.00 0.00 93,150.00 4.95%
208-101-826.000 LEGAL FEES 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00%
208-101-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 30,000.00 30,000.00 9,212.49 186.35 0.00 20,787.51 30.71%
208-101-861.000 AUTO EXPENSE ALLOWANCE 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00%
208-101-864.000 CONFERENCE & WORKSHOPS 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00%
208-101-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 25,085.00 25,085.00 340.05 0.00 0.00 24,744.95 1.36%
208-101-900.000 PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS 20,000.00 20,000.00 13,727.80 0.00 0.00 6,272.20 68.64%
208-101-901.000 BANK FEES 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,423.02 0.00 0.00 5,576.98 20.33%
208-101-910.000 INSURANCE AND BONDS 35,000.00 35,000.00 40,545.00 2,671.00 0.00 (5,545.00)| 115.84%
208-101-920.000 UTILITIES 35,000.00 35,000.00 1,370.39 166.62 0.00 33,629.61 3.92%
208-101-931.000 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 57,500.00 57,500.00 8,901.91 3,523.66 0.00 48,598.09 15.48%
208-101-933.000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 11,200.00 11,200.00 1,390.08 1,126.76 0.00 9,809.92 12.41%
208-101-939.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 7,000.00 7,000.00 336.20 336.20 0.00 6,663.80 4.80%
208-101-940.000 RENTALS 5,000.00 5,000.00 340.00 85.00 0.00 4,660.00 6.80%
208-101-958.000 MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES 2,500.00 2,500.00 175.00 0.00 0.00 2,325.00 7.00%
208-101-960.000 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 5,000.00 5,000.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 4,950.00 1.00%
208-101-961.000 CERTIFICATIONS & LICENSES 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00%
208-101-984.000 FURNITURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,063.00 0.00 0.00%




10/08/2020

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR RARE

PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020

% Fiscal Year Completed: 25.00

2020-21 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR

ORIGINAL 2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/20 ENCUMBERED UNENCUMBERED % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET| AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) YEAR-TO-DATE BALANCE USED
208-101-991.000 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS 159,621.00 159,621.00 79,664.29 31,924.08 0.00 79,956.71 49.91%
208-101-993.000 LAND USE FEE 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00%
208-101-993.001 VENDING EXPENSE 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00%
208-101-995.000 INTEREST PAYMENTS 733.00 733.00 695.86 219.98 0.00 37.14 94.93%
208-101-996.027 ADMINISTRATION COSTS 62,424.00 62,424.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 62,424.00 0.00%
208-101-999.000 TRANSFERS OUT 133,136.00 133,136.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,136.00 0.00%
Total Expenditures - Dept 101-GENERAL DEPARTMENT 1,913,141.00 1,913,141.00 414,121.60 119,563.87 2,893.00 1,499,019.40 21.65%
208-691-706.000 WAGES- PERMANENT EMPLOYEES 38,480.00 38,480.00 1,480.00 1,480.00 0.00 37,000.00 3.85%
208-691-707.000 WAGES- TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 92,550.00 92,550.00 22,993.51 9,952.51 0.00 69,556.49 24.84%
208-691-715.000 FICA-EMPLOYER'S 10,024.00 10,024.00 1,872.23 874.57 0.00 8,151.77 18.68%
208-691-718.000 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION 6,542.00 6,542.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,542.00 0.00%
208-691-719.000 HEALTH, LIFE, DENTAL 18,597.00 18,597.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,597.00 0.00%
208-691-725.000 UNEMPLOYMENT & WORKERS COMPENSATION 1,318.00 1,318.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,318.00 0.00%
208-691-728.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 139.04 750.00 0.00%
208-691-751.000 FUEL 16,000.00 16,000.00 151.40 0.00 0.00 15,848.60 0.95%
208-691-801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 12,000.00 12,000.00 1,827.00 1,827.00 0.00 10,173.00 15.23%
208-691-818.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 5,150.00 5,150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,150.00 0.00%
208-691-850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 6,500.00 6,500.00 1,571.94 761.02 0.00 4,928.06 24.18%
208-691-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00%
208-691-910.000 INSURANCE AND BONDS 2,671.00 2,671.00 0.00 (2,671.00) 0.00 2,671.00 0.00%
208-691-939.000 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 3,713.00 3,713.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,713.00 0.00%
208-691-983.000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00%
208-691-996.027 ADMINISTRATION COSTS 19,371.00 19,371.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,371.00 0.00%
Total Expenditures - Dept 691-SMART 241,166.00 241,166.00 29,896.08 12,224.10 139.04 211,269.92 12.40%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,154,307.00 2,154,307.00 444,017.68 131,787.97 3,032.04 1,710,289.32 20.61%
Fund 208 - PARK/RECREATION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,154,307.00 2,154,307.00 131,671.32 10,710.27 0.00 2,022,635.68
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,154,307.00 2,154,307.00 444,017.68 131,787.97 3,032.04 1,710,289.32
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 (312,346.36) (121,077.70) (3,032.04) 312,346.36
Fund 408 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - RARE
Revenues
408-101-699.000 TRANSFER IN 133,136.00 133,136.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,136.00 0.00%
TOTAL REVENUES 133,136.00 133,136.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,136.00 0.00%
Expenditures
408-101-976.000 BUILDING ADDITON & IMPROVEMENT 94,815.00 94,815.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94,815.00 0.00%
408-101-982.000 MACHINERY 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00%
408-101-983.000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00%
408-101-984.000 FURNITURE 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00%
408-101-985.000 VEHICLES 21,321.00 21,321.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,321.00 0.00%
408-101-999.000 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 133,136.00 133,136.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,136.00 0.00%




10/08/2020 REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR RARE

PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2020

% Fiscal Year Completed: 25.00

2020-21 YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR
ORIGINAL 2020-21 09/30/2020 MONTH 09/30/20 ENCUMBERED UNENCUMBERED % BDGT

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET AMENDED BUDGET NORM (ABNORM) INCR (DECR) YEAR-TO-DATE BALANCE USED
Fund 408 - CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND - RARE:
TOTAL REVENUES 133,136.00 133,136.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,136.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 133,136.00 133,136.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,136.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

>

Property taxes are collected in the Winter season only. Year to date amount represents prior year revenue that will be adjusted for the audit.

B | Annual insurance premium is higher than budgeted. The Authority typically receives a rebate at the end of the year that will result in an account balance close to

the amount budgeted.

C|Health Care is paid to the City of Roseville. Amount recorded represents amount paid for last quarter of FY20. This will need to be adjusted in conjuncti

on with the

close out of the audit. This balance should be zero as nothing has yet been paid for FY21.

o

The loan from Cities of Roseville and Eastpointe will be paid off after November's payment.




[North Parking Lot - RARE
Schedule Starts on Sunday, Enter Date—> 10/4/2020 sIm T1 'v"f TIF[s[sm T2 d\)’vv”kT Fls|s[m T3 vv\‘l’e TIF[s[sm T4 we TIF[s[s[m TS(hvae kT Fls|s
3l 3| gl gl gl glgl el gl gl glglgl el gl glel el gl slelglelelglelelel =zl sl 22 s 22
Responsibility Work Duration| StartDate | FinishDate | 3| 8| S| 5[ 8| 8| 2| ¢ ¢ 2| | @] e/ =| 2| 2| Q| S| §| Q| S| & &| K| & [ 8| 5| 5| s8] g S| 8] 8| 5] &8
PHASE 1
ASI Set Up Traffic Control Barrciades 1 6-0ct20 | 6-0ct20 X
Tyler Landscaping|Set-up soil erosion control items. 1 6-0ct-20 | 6-0ct-20
ASI Remove bollards, fences, and concrete 3 7-0ct20 | 9-Oct-20 x [ x[x
As| Mil/Remove Parking Lot 1 10-0ct20 | 10-Oct-20 X
Dehondt | Furnish & Install Electrical Needed for Automatic Gate. 5 | 12:0ct20 | 16-Oct-20 x [ x [x[x[x
AsI Undercut as Necessary 3 [ 120ct20 | 14-Oct-20 x [ x[x
ASI Install Aggregate For Concrete Pavement 2 13-0ct20 | 14-Oct-20 x [ x
KD Cement _|Furnish & Install Concrete Pavement and Stoops 3 150020 | 17-Oct-20 x [ x[x

ASI Aggregate Base Conditioning 1 19-0ct20 | 19-Oct-20 X

As| Furnish & Install HMA Base Course 1 20-0ct-20 | 20-Oct-20 X

TBD Furnish & Install Metal Gable Roof Vehicle Port 4 [ 21-0ct20 | 24-Oct-20 x [ x [x[x

As| Furnish & Install HMA Surface Course 1 26-0ct-20 | 26-0ct-20 X

Industrial Fence |Furnish & Install Fence/Gates 3 [ 27-0ct20 | 29-0ct-20 x [ x[x
IcS Furnish & Install Bollards & Paint Striping 1 30-0ct-20 | 30-Oct-20 X
ASI Clean-up all ASI Debris 1 31-0ct-20 | 31-Oct-20 X
PHASE 2 - Entire Lot Crack Filling TBD.

A&R Clean & Seal Existing Joints & Cracks [#vaLuer]  TBD TBD

File Name: RARE Schedule
Sheet Name: 6 Day Work Week

Page 1 of 1

Printed On: 10/2/2020
Time : 10:55 AM
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OUTSIDE

50 SPOTS AVAILABLEFOR EACH TIME SLOT

Mother & Son Carnival \
Sa _urax,c ober 5ro ,

SPECIAL EVENTS & FAMILY

- Event to be held at

the RE-CTEEtiﬂI'I Cen r_mgl?_m
Noon - 3:00pm

Summer may be over, but there is still time to
go to the camival at the Recreation Authority!
We will have carnival games/prizes, inflatables,
magic show, cotton candy and a hot dog
dinnerl Have the perfect date night with your
little man! Registration includes dinner, snacks,
refreshments, magic show and games/prizes.
Children up to age 17 are welcome to register.
Resident: 535 per couple; $15 per additional
child
Mon-Resident: $40 per couple; $18 per
additional child 90 MAX. TICKETS
Maximum ef3180-tekets for event night. No
tickets sold at the doors! ..
Must Register in-person at this time.
NO INCLEMENT WEATHER DATE

Trick or Treat Trail

Saturday, October 24t|;rIME SLOTS:
Veteran's Memorial Park 4:00-4:30 6:00-6:30

(27325 Barkman, Roseville4:30-5:00 6:30-7:00
~6-08-7-08pm 5:00-5:30

We will be hosting & Trick or Treat Trail for
children ages 18 months — 12 years old. This
event will feature spocky music; ket-eheestate,
“sides-doughnuts, and many service clubs,
businesses, city departments and individuals
handing cut candy in & safe and secure
setting. Birthdates are required at the time

of registration. Participant wristbands will be
required for entrance into this event. Eventwnil

e Vet

Resident: $3 per child

Non-Resident: $5 per child

This event is only successful if we have groups
passing out candy. if you are interested in
having a space at the Trick or Treat Trail to pass
out candy, please register by calling

(586) 445-5480 or email Sara at
sfrederick@rare-mi.rog.

TRIPS

U177

17th Annual “Rumblin’
Tumblin® Pumpkin Rolldown™

Sunday. November 1st - 3:00 PM SHARP!
Spindler Park Sledding Hill
{19400 Stephens, Eastpointe)

Have you ever seen a pumpkin roll
down a sledding hill? Jein us for the crazy,
fun event and see how gravity works on your
carved pumpkin!

“Pumpkins in event must be carved™
Refreshments prowvided!

Sponsored by: Roseville Optimist Club

Halloween Decorating Contest

With over 15 submissions from last year's
contest, we are back again to check out your
Halloween themed yards in Eastpointe &
Reoseville! Mominate your house or a home in
your neighborhood that truly has the Halloween
spint!

Il cur office at (586) 445-5480 to submit
a house for consideration; all nominations
must be received by Friday, October 23rd!
Mominated houses cannot win more than once
in & three-year time frame. The winning house
will be recognized at the November Recreation
Authority Board Meeting.



42nd Annual Big Bird Run

Sunday, November 8th

Annual 10K (6.2 Miles), 4K (2.5 Miles) and 1
Mile Fun Run (with costume contest) will begin
at 10:00am. Start and finish lines are at the
Hecreation Center located at 18185 Sycamore
Street, Roseville. The course will include Gratiot
Ave., |-676 pedestnan bndge and several
residential streets.

Hegistration forms will be available at the
Recreation Center beginning August 24, 2020
or register online at eastsideracingcompany.com
or active.com.

Registration fees:

£20/person through September 30th
Ezi'gersﬂn October 1st — November 7th
£30/person on Race Day (Checks will not be
accepted, cash or credit/debit payments only)

Daddy/Daughter Dance

Friday, December 11th

Event to be held at the Recreation Center
ONLINE REGISTRATION AVAILABLE!

Dads, don't be a Grinch! Come down from

Mount Crumpit to Whoville and dance the

night away with your little Cindy-Lou Who! We

know what you are thinking... "But what would

| wear?l™ We got you covered Diads! Fancy

date night or Whoville attire works, but in the

end it's about ding time with those you

lowve! Registration will include a buffet dinner,

dancing, a group photo and a special gift for

each girl st the end of the night!

Event Time: 6:30 - 2:00pm

Tickets prices before November 20th:

Resident: $35 per couple; $15 per additional

child

Non-Resident: $40 per couple; $18 per

additional child

Iicket prices after Friday. November 20th:
Resident: $40 per couple; $18 per additional
child

Non-Resident: $45 per couple; $20 per
additional child

**REGISTER EARLY and save™

Mascimum of 180 tickets for event night.

Mo tickets sold at the door!

Holiday Lights Contest

So, you think you have the best decorated
house in Eastpointe and Roseville? Let us be the
judge of that! Nominate your house or a home
in your local neighborhood for the Holiday
Lights contest by calling (586) 445-5480;

all nominations must be received by Friday,
December 11th. Nominated houses cannot win
more than once in a three-year ime frame. The
winning house will be recognized st the January
Recreation Authonty Board Meeting.

Hot Shot Competition

Saturday, February 13th
Event to be held at the Recreation Center

This FREE event is for boys & girls ages 8 -
Adult. Participants will compete in separate age
brackets. Trophies will be awarded to winners in
each age division.

Registration Deadline: Friday, February 12th
REGISTRATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
ON THE DAY OF THE EVENT.

Kalahari Weekend Getaway

March 12 - March 14 (Friday - Sunday)
Bus will depart Friday, March 12th at 4:00 pm,
returns approximately 6:00pm on Sunday,
March 14th.

This adventure is one your family will not forget!
This amazing waterpark features a wave pool,
lazy niver, water coaster, family tube slides and
so much more! In addition, the resort hosts
several restaurants, shops and an incredible
game room. Your tnp will include a standard
room (2 gueen beds), waterpark passes for
Friday, Seturday and Sunday (until 3 pm) and
charter bus transportation from the Recreation
Center. Food and beverage purchases will be
permitted on the bus; but must remain in your
resort room.

Fee: Based on maxamum of 4 people per room.
Please note, one booking per household. You
may not book a room for & household other
than your cwn.

Resident: $555

Non-Resident: $580

$100 deposit will reserve room; with the
remaining balance due by Friday, December
4th. **Trip is limited to 14 rooms total™
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PRESCHOOL PROGRAMS

Our preschool programs are recreational based in nature and designed with learning and
fun in mind. Programs are instructed by Christine Lemanski. All sessions will be held at
the Recreation Center located at 18185 Sycamore, Roseville. All preschool programs are

10 weeks long.

Parent and Tot Playschool

Children and parents can play and learn
together. This group creates simple projects
to enhance motor skills. Free play is
available to work on gross motor skills and
socialization. Group songs and activities
are planned to provide interaction between
parent, child and teacher. Parents sign up to
bring a snack during the session.

Ages: 18-36 months

MOMNDAY CLASSES: 7:00-10:00am

Fall: September 14 — Movembarls 10/12
Winter: January 11 — March 22 (No class 2/15)
TUESDAY CLASSES: 6:00-7:00pm

Fall: September 15 — Mlevermber1210/13
Winter: January 12 — March 16
WEDMESDAY CLASSES: 7:00-10:00am
+at-Septermrer-it—itovemberit

Winter: January 13 — March 17

Resident: $55 Fall: Outside @
Non-Resident: $65 Veteran's

Fall: Resident - $28 Memorial Pavilion

Non-Resident - $33 in Roseville!

Super Tiny Tots

Your child will be introduced to the

preschool routine. This includes: free
exploration time, circle time and age
appropriate arts and crafts. We will share a
story each week, as well as intreduce colors,
shapes and ABC's. One parent volunteer is
needed per class. Your child must be toilet-
trained and ready to separate. Fall: Outside @

Veteran's Memorial
Pavilion in Roseville!

Ages: 3-5 years
TUESDAY CLASSES: 10:30am-MNoon
Fall: September 15 — MovembeiZ 10/13

Winter: January 12 — March 16
Resident: $65 Fall: Resident - $33

Non-Resident: $75 Non-Resident - $38

Animal Crackers

An ideal program for a child who has never
been separated! This fun class will introduce
children to a vanety of fun-loving animals.
Each week we will introduce & different
animal through crafts, activities, songs and
stories. One parent volunteer is needed per
class. Your child must be toilet-trained and
ready to separate.

Ages: 2-4 years
TUESDAY CLASSES: 7:00-10:00am

Fall: Septemiserit—NNevemberi®
Winter: January 12 — March 16

Resident: $55
Non-Resident: $65




Kids love to expenment in the kitchen. Each

week we will create a newWealthy snack
and smoothie. Your chy ill I%l'rn kitchen

safety and good iﬂn,{\g ill also be
learning g e r“gers. One parent
volunte ee r class. Children must
MU s 3

nd ready to separate. A
$25.00 1als fee is due st the start of
the first class — to be paid directly to the
instructor.

Ages: 3-5 years

THURSDAY CLASSES: 11:00am-12:15pm
Fall: September 17 — November 19
Winter: January 14 — March 18

Resident: $60

Non-Resident: $70

Wee Wonders Playschool

This class is specifically designed for children
3 ¥z and older. The children will participate
in activiies geared towards craft exploration,
artistic self-expression and problem solving.
They will explore the alphabet with a
different letter each week through show &
tell and age appropnate worksheets. Vanous
“themes” will be used each week. Singing,
story time, classroom library and show &

tell time will also be included. One parent
volunteer is needed per class. The child
must be 3 ¥ years old, toilet-trained and
ready to separate.

Ages: 3 % - 5 years

MONDAY CLASSES: 10:30am-12:30pm
Fel—sepiemberti—llovembertbt—
Winter: January 11 — March 22 (No class 2/15)
WEDNESDAY CLASSES: 10:30am-12:30pm

—Fott-September-tt—iovremberié

Winter: January 13 — March 17
FRIDAY CLASSES: 10:30am-12:30pm
Fat—September-ti—Norember26
Winter: January 15 — March 19
Resident: $85

Non-resident: $95

Indoor Park

Is it getting a little too cold to enjoy the
outdoors? If so, come join us for "open
play” on climbers, slides, hik“x\wugnns,
scooters and much mo agsfe,

dry environment. P 8 gq ired to
supervise thei il@r:\Fhere is no
instructor is%r?ﬁqn program.

Ages: 5 years old

TUESDAYS ¥ THURSDAYS

Fall: September 8 — December 17

(o class 1173, 11/26)

Winter: January 5 — April 22 (no class April 15)
Resident: $2 / child / visit

Non-resident: $3 / child / visit
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YOUTH & PRESCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAMS

Parents can get last minute holiday shopping,
wrapping or baking finished. Better yet, take

5 well-deserved rest while your child makes

sn ornament, holidey keepsake and decorates
cookies. We will sing songs and provide lunch or
dinner.

Ages: 4-10 years
TUESDAY, Decembar 8 or
WEDMNESAY, December 16
Ages 3-5: 10:005m-1:00pm
Ages 5-10: 4:30-7:30pm
Resident: $25
Non-Resident: $30

Come join us for some holiday cooking
fun! Complete with the baking of
Christrnas cookies! We will start with &
pizza puff, & holiday punch and finish with
some yummy cookies! All supplies and

materials are included in the price.
THURSDAY, December 10
Ages 3-5: 10:00-11:153am
Ages 6-14- 4:30-3:45pm
Residents: $30
Non-Resident: $35

o\

YOUTH & TEEN ENRICHMENT PROGRAMS

Crafty Crafters

This class is for the child who loves to do crafis!
We will work with various medias to craft with.
Some of our artwork may take longer than
others, 50 you may need to wait to admire

it. Come enjoy the world of crafis! Always a
fun, new project to take home & enjoyl Class

is instructed by Christine Lemanski. A £10.00
materals fee is due st the start of the first class
- 1o be paid directly to the instructor.

Ages: 4-10 years
FRIDAYS: 4:30-3:45pm

Fall:
Winter: January 15 — March 12

Resident: S50
Non-Resident: $70

Summer Day Camp

Mo more worres working families! The
Recreation Authority provides a full-day
summer camp for your children that is licensed
by the State of Michigan. Camp fess include:
breakfast and lunch every day, st least two off-
site field trips, swimming activity, arts & crafts
and so much morel Child’s birth certificate,

for age werification, must be presented for
first time participants. Registration packets
will b= svallable on Monday, Novemnber 30th
containing mere detailed informeation.

Ages: 6-12 years

June 21 - August 20 (Mo 7/5/21)
MONDAY - FRIDAY: 7:20am-4:00pm

Whole Summer (you get one week FREE!)

EBefore March 12th
Resident: $1000 * Non-Resident: 1080

After March 12th
Resident: $1080 * Non-Resident: $1160

or Register by the week! (New this year)
Limited space available. Only 20 spots
per week for weekly registration.
Resident: $140 per week

Non-Resident: ;150 per week

Superfoods Make Super Heroes

This program is designed to help youth build & healthy relationship with food. The children will leam
how making the right food choices will strengthen them, just like their favorite super heroes. Program
is taught by & certified instructor from Epigue Movement.

Ages: 6-12 years * THURSDAY CLASSES: 6:00-7:00pm * November 12 — December 17

Resident: 525 * Non-Resident: 30

INSIDE! MASKS MUST BE WORN!




YOUTH & TEEN ENRICHMENT PROGRAMS

4-H Mindfulness for Teens

4-H Mindfulness for Teens is a 6-class senies that
introduces mindfulness concepts and practices
to reduce stress and related symptoms. This
program offers teens altemate ways of relating
to everyday life expenences, including thoughts,
emotons, physicel sensations and events. 4-H
Mindfulness for Teens teaches and encourages
the use of mindfulness self-care skills to help one
feel better and enjoy Iife more. This senes will
cover mindful bresthing, eating, wallkang, thought
surfing, and laughter. Bonus: Youth will be

) o enrolled in 4-H and can parocipate in addonal
ARC Babysitter Training youth development programs throughout the

) ) iy year. Learn about 4-H at 4h.org
The Americen Red Cross is the nation’s leader Grades 8th — 12th

in babysitting training and will prepare you to
be meyts:est Eftter in }?ﬂur r1-vaighﬁurf':Elv::uc:u::I:II_r Start MONDAYS: 6:00-7:00pm VIRTUAL ON
your babysitting business on the right foot end October 5 — November 7 ZOOM!
learn how to be safe, professional and reliable :
: ! ne Resident: 45~ $5
sitter. This co-ed class covers Babysiting as a Non-Resident:$56- $10

Business, emergency procedures, basic first aid,

rescue breathing / choking, dispering of infants,
feeding, safety st home, positive discipline | am a Star (Self-defense)

skills, games and more! Classes are taught by

: e s This program provides the rtools
a certified Red Cross Instructor. Certification is _ s prog P proper? "
valid for 2 years. Fee includes Babysitter Manual, information, safety and physical skills & child
CD Rom &nd interactive materials. Bring a lunch, would need 1o avoid or get out of danger. This
drink and & beby doll to disper. program is taught by a certified instructor from

) Epigue Movement. Our program is designed to:
Ages: 11+ *+ Increase self-confidence
SATURDAY: 9:00am-5:00pm = Promote safety education
Diates available (only one class is needed for * Conflict resolution
certfication): * {Hln;'nmunéemnun 4 safe decisi

. n
September 26 « November 7 » December 12 412 =F mekE ST = ceeEens
January 30 » February 20 INSIDE! Ages: years
Resident: $55 per date MASKS MUST BE TUESDAYS: 5:30-6:30pm INSIDE!
Non-Resident: $65 per date WORN: September 15— October 13 \jAgKs MUST BE
Resident: $25 WORN!

. u Non-Resident: $30
Junior / Senior Chefs
This program 15 an expanded version of Supur Scientists
our beginner level “Kids in the Kitchen” for
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children ages 4-14. Every class the children will This class will give children the opportunity to
prepare a fun food item, slong with & drink. experiment with various forms of science. Each
Class will include ssfety, nutriion and proper week the children will make & project using the
tL'ﬂmE mﬂﬁﬂf%g};? Iz '”@}Jﬁft:d _b}‘;l{:h”ﬂt;e scientific method, some projects may include: tie
emanski. .00 matenals fee is due at the :
== dye, volcanos, puffy paint and much morel Class
start of the first class ~ to be paid directly o the gy cred by Christine Lemenski. A $10.00
Instructor. Fall: Inside @ Rec Center  materisls fee is due at the start of the first class —
THURSDAYS: Masks must be worn to be paid directly to the instructor. ~ Fall: Outside @
Junior Chefs (Ages 4-10) 4:30-3:45pm Ages: 4-10 years Veteran's Memorial
- ; . ., Pavilion in Roseville!
seniocr Chefs (Ages 7-14) &:13-7:30pm TUESDAYS: 4:15-5:30pm
Fall: Septemberir— November 199/24-11/19 Fall: September 15 - Rovemsert+ 10/13
Winter: January 14 — March 18 Winter: January 12 — March 16
Resident: $60 Fall: Resident - $54 Resident: $60 Fall: Resident - $30

Non-Resident: $70 Non-Resident - $64 Non-Resident: $70 \on-Resident - $35



YOUTH & TEEN SPORTS/FITNESS PROGRAMS

Indoor Tennis Lessons Boxercise for Kids

From FIRST SERVE TENNIS This program focuses on teaching children basic
Tennis is a lifetime sport that the whole family can boxing and moter skills in & fun and interactive
play! In addition to fitness, tennis teaches life skills ~ &nvironment. Boxercise for kids will provide an
such as discipline, sportsmanship, problem solving ~ @nvironment where children can establish skills

and self-reliance. Coach Ross "Chip” Fazio, & that promote physical and emotional well-being.
. USPTA Certified Elite Professional, loves teaching  "Vhile expanding individusl athletic skills, the kids
\Qg' taWis! Students should have athletic footwear, a will develop work E'th'_‘:r discipline, sportsmanship,
\S‘(’ Q r bottle and a properly fitted racket. If you personal character, pride and respect. Program
) \ ¢ any questions about racket sizing or the is taught by a certified instructor from Epigue
$° QO\C|355, please contact Chip at (313) 670-3277 or Movement. A $30 materials fee is due at the
Q}S‘ chipfazio@gmail .com. start of the first class - to be paid directly to the
TUESDAY EVENINGS INFArucor.
Classes held at the Recreation Authonty Ages: 6-14 years
Session 1: September 15 — October 20 TUESDAY CLASSES: 5:30- 6:30pm
Y Session 2: October 27 — December 1 Octf:ber 20 - December 8
Session 3: January 5 — February 9 Resident: $40
Session 4: February 16 — March 23 Non-Resident: $45
2:30-6:30pm Beginner: 7-12 years
§307:300m Intermediote: 13-18 years
REE'.dE”t:' $63 This on-going program is taught by certified
Non-Resident: $68 brown and black belt instructors. Participants will

be given the opporunity to test for their next belt
color at the end of each session. Registration
takes place on site the first day of class, no pre-
registration required. For questions email Marissa
Marquese at marissaann 17 @yshoo.com

Ages: 5+

Registration Fee: $20, plus $6 per lesson attended
MONDAYS & WEDMESDAYS INSIDE!
Beginners: 5:00-6:00pm MASKS MUST BE
Color Belt: 6:00-7:30pm WORN!
Fall: September 28 - December 16

- Fsll registration cut off date: October 7
Bizarre Spnrl:s MESI‘I-I.IP Winter: January 4 - March 24

Winter registration cut off date: January 13

Take & seat baseball, we got some bizarre and

wacky sports being offered in your neighborhood!
During this six-week session, participants will Smart Start Soccer

learn the fundamentals of three "bizame” sports
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followed by & session of gam - Flag rugby, Children will leam a variety of soccer skills including
lacrosse and disc golf aret rts that are dribbling, kicking, passing, trapping, throw-ins and
typically not the norrg, gll the great agility. This instructional program is & good way 1o
qualities of wic&ﬁnns. Take & chance on prepare your child for league play. This is & child/
leamning a ne and meeting new friends parent participation course. A parent/guardian is
along t e first three weeks will be held required to attend each session. Classes may be

at & parg'the City of Fraser and the following held outside, please dress accordingly.

three weeks will be held at a park in Eastpointe Ages: 3-5 years OUTSIDE: @
or Roseville. All equipment is provided at the SATURDAYS: 10:00 -11:00am e oA r1ON
sessions. Each participant will receive a t-shirt. September 26 — October 31

SATURDAYS With Equipment: $80 CENTER
September 19 - October 24 Includes: 2 soccer balls, shin guards, soccer
Grades 3-5: 10:00-11:00am cones and participant manual

Grades 6-8: 11:00am-MNoon Without Equipment: $40

Resident: $60 All equipment provided and retumed after each class

MNon-Resident: $70 Registration Deadline: Friday, September 18




Tiny Tumblers Gymnastics

Tiny Tumblers Gymnastics is & fun, recreational
gymnastics class teaching the fundamentals of

gymnastics and other fun exercises to children. We

are dedicated in keeping kids healthy and active!
Owr program is designed to:
Develop basic motor skills
Build self confidence
Create & life-long love for fitness
Learn how to become a team player
* And have fun!
2-3 years old
Owr 30-minute class

motes early

development and provides a strong foundation
for your child’s critical first three years. Children

learn basic gymnastic movements and are
introduced to equipment. Class improves
motor skills, social skills, builds strong bones
and muscles and prepares them to become a
team player.
ars old

Dl..lr re-K/K gymnastics program will help
push your child to their best potential and
reach developm
environment. Children will better understand

basic gymnastic skills as well as continuing with

the muscle building. Class includes other fun
physical activities that help build team players
and boost self-esteem.

Storytime Yoga

Storytime yoga is a fun, inspiretional and
educational class that allows youth to expand
physically through yoga and mentally through

reeding. Each week a book is sglected and read;

students then will get a l_':hEI act them out
with yoga poses. Plea yoga mat o

class. Prugram i t:erufed instructor
from Eplque - A 810 maternials fee
T

is due at t he first class — to be paid
dire structor if you do not have ocur
owWn El‘l'_

THURSDAY CLASSES:

September 17 — November 5
Ages 2-5: 6:00-6:45 pm
Ages 5-10: 7:00-7:45pm
Resident: $40

Mon-Resident: $45

Recreation Authority Tennis
Tournament

First Serve Tennis will be offering two
opportunities for its tennis lesson participants to

put their skills to the testl Must pre-register for the

Tennis Tournament!

Saturday, November 28 OR

Saturday, January 9

10:00-11:30am 5-8 years : £9

11:30am-12:30pm Beginners 9-18: $11

12:30-2:30pm Intermediate 9-18:  $11
*+%2 for non-Resident

ental milestones in a structured

THURSDAYS
5:00-5:30pm 2-3 years old
6:00-6:55pm 4-5 years old

Fall Session:
Winter Session |: November 12 — January 21
(No class 11/26, 12/24, 12/31)

Winter Session II: February 4 — March 25

Program inside!
Resident: $110 Masks must be worn for those four

and older!

Non-Resident: $115
Any guestions concerning dlass content or
class placement, please visit Tiny Tumblers at
tinytimblersgo.com.

Creative Movement Youth &
Teen Dance Classes

Taught by Irelle Hughes, Lioness of EL School

of Dance. Classes will help participants gain
knowledge in all styles of dance. The styles of
dance consist of the fundamentals of ballet,
modem, hip hop, jazz and contemporary dance.
Parucipants will gain set-confidence in themsehves

while meeting new friends and having fun!
MONDAYSTAoes 577 —
500=8-00pm

Septermberti—Dbecember+
WEDNESDAYS: Ages 10-12

6:00-8:00pm

September 16 - December 9
SATURDAYS—Ao=s7-%
N-e-e-n—E-eB@Pm—

Resident: $50
Mon-Resident: 55

Cheerleading - 1st & 2nd Grade

This instructional program will in

to the fun sport of cheerlea 'n%
cheers will be taught.

SATURDAY C *30-10:30am
September I&ner 21

Eesident:g

MNon-Resicwfit: $40

Registration Deadline: Friday, September 18

INSIDE!
MASKS MUST BE
WORN!

ce your child
skills and
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YOUTH & TEEN SPORTS/FITNESS PROGRAMS

Elementary Cheerleading

3RD - 5TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This program is designed to teach basic cheers,
routines and technigques. Children will perform
each Sunday for the Boys Varsity Elementary
Basketball League. Practices are generally held
each week at an Eastpointe or Roseville school.
Uniforms consist of shirts with skirts or shorts.
Skirts will be loaned out 1o participants during
the season, briefs/bloomers/black shorts are not
provided. Practices will begin in early December,
with games beginning in early January.

Game Days: Sundays

Resident: $75

MNon-Resident: $80

Registration Deadline: Friday, November 13
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Girls Middle School Volleyball

6TH - BTH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This program will provide participants with

league play through weekly organized games,
while providing practice opportunities to allow

for fundamental skill development. This league

i5 designed to assist the players in gaining the
skills necessary to play at the next level. Individual
teams will be coached by volunteers. Please Note:

OMLY returning players may request to play with
one specific friend or coach.

Game Days: Sunday mormings

Practices to begin in early January, with games
beginning in late January.

Resident: $85

Non-Resident: $95

Registration Deadline: Friday, December 18
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 4TH FOR A
$15 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Youth & Teen Basketball
Open Gym

Held at the Recreation Center, this program is
designed for pick-up basketbsll. All parents are
required to show proof of residency to process a
Recreation Center |.D. This card will be required
each time for entry. The cost to replace you
Recreation Center |.D. is $5.00. A player Code of
Conduct must be adhered to by the participant
and signed by their parent/guardian. Maximum of
30 children per age group.

SATURDAYS: Movember 14 — March 27
Ages 7-12 5:30-7:00pm

Ages 13-17  7:00-8:30pm

Resident: $2 / person / night

Non-Resident: $4 / person / night

1st & 2nd Grade Basketball

This program features development of
fundamental skills through fun drills and activities
in the game of basketball.

SATURDAY CLASSES - 11:00am-Noon
September 26 — October 31

Resident: $30

Non-Resident: $35

Registration Deadline: Friday, September 21

Now inside: Masks must be worn!

Hoop Class

Class is in session! Learn and apply the
fundamentals of basketball in this 6-week Hoop
Class. Each week, participants will work with
MADE coaches on drill designed to improve
their game in the MADE 5 pillars of basketball:

Defense, Ball Handling, Ball Movement, Player
Movement and Scoring. In addition, participants
will gain insight about life skills and how the
recipe for success in basketball mirrors the recipe
for success in all areas of life. Register for the
entire & weeks or pay a drop-in r the day.

*Full class enroliment | -shirt and
Hoop Class Drill B x

FRIDAYS - Se
ELEMEMNT,
Resid&nté
MNon-Resident: $80
MIDDLE & HIGH SCHOOL BEGIMNER
(ages 10+) 7:00-8:00pm

MIDDLE & HIGH SCHOOL ADVANCED
(ages 10+) 8:00-9:00pm

Resident: $85

MNon-Resident: $90

DROP-IN FEE: 20 per class

(no cash accepted)

& - October 23
s 6-9) 6:00-7:00pm




Start Smart Basketball

An opporunity for children to learn the basic
fundamentals of the game, while having FUN!
Program will focus on dribbling, ball handling,
shooting passing/catching and running/agility.
This is a child/parent partcipation course. A
parent/guardian is required to E“% each

session.

Ages: 3-5 years »%
SATURDAYS: 11 :1@\& 5pm
September 26 er 31
With Equj : 380

Includes: i basketball, 1 Telson Basketball,
4 cones, 1 jersey and participant manual
Without Equipment: $40

All equipment provided and returned after
each class

Registration Deadline: Friday, September 18

Boys Middle School Basketball

&4TH - 8TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
Hawve your player take the next step in the game in
this recreational league. All players must provide
black athletic shorts and non-marking shoes for
their uniform. Mo coach or player requests will be
accepted. Games begin in late January.

Game Days: Saturday afterncons

Resident: $90

Non-Resident: $100

Registration Deadline: Friday, December 18
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 4TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Girls Elementary Basketball

3RD - 6TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This league provides fundamental and light levels
of competition. Practices are generally held

each week at an Eastpointe or Roseville school.
Participants must provide black athletic shorts and
non-marking shoes for their uniforms. A minimum
eight game playing schedule is guaranteed.
League will be merged with Fraser Parks &
Recreation.

Practices being in early December

Game Days: Saturdsy momings

Resident: $80

Mon-Resident: $85

Registration Deadline: Friday, November 13
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Boys Junior Varsity Elementary
Basketball

2ND - 3RD GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This non-competitive league introduces players
to the game of basketball through instruction and
half-court games. Practices are generally held
each week at an Eastpointe or Roseville school.
Participants must provide black athletic shorts and
non-marking shoes for their uniforms. A minimum
eight game playing schedule is guaranteed.
League will be merged with Fraser Parks &
Recreation.

Practices begin early December.

Game Days: Saturday momings

Resident: $80

Non-Resident: $85

Registration Deadline: Friday, November 13
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Boys Varsity Elementa
B.'el;lrluzmvl:|:1r£||Itjllr =

4TH - 5TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This league provides fundamental development
and light levels of competition. Practices are
generally held each week at an Eastpointe or
Roseville School. Participants must provide
black athletic shorts and non-marking shoes for
their uniforms. A minimum eight game playing
schedule is guaranteed. League will be merged
with Fraser Parks & Recreation.

Practices begin in early December.

Game Days: Sundays

Resident: $80

MNon-Resident: $85

Registration Deadline: Friday, November 13
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Boys High School 3V 3

Basketball

9TH - 12TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
Players will enjoy this recreational basketball
league to further their skills as a player. All players
must provide black athletic shorts and non-
marking shoes for their uniform. Mo coach or
player requests will be accepted. League will be
run by & league commissioner who oversees all
teams.

Game Days: Friday evenings

Resident: $90

Non-Resident: $100

Registration Deadline: Friday, December 18
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 4TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT
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ADULT ENRICHMENT

Voice-Overs: Now is the Time!

In what could be the most enlightening two
hours, you've ever spent, this class will show you
how you can begin using your speaking voice

for commercials, films, audiobooks and more,
Class is taught by Micole Porche, Such A Voice,
LLC. This native New Qrleanian has starred in
series on the major networks Lifetime, The Food
MNetwork and Spike TV. Her years of experience in
the film industry has afforded her the opportunity
to teach others. She has earned her credits as

an Acting Coach, Casting Director, Producer and
Film Director. She has been featured in Rolling
Out and Celebrity Net Worth “The Richest”.

THURSDAY: Movember 12th
6:30-8:30 pm
Resident: $30
MNeon-Resident: £35

Cooking & Baking Program

All classes are taught by Andrea Janssen at the
Recreation Authority Center. Send an email to

supplylist@gmail.com or call (586)549-7648 fora
list of supplies needed to bring.

Ages: 16+

Holiday Cookie & Cake Decorating

Sunday, November 22nd, 2:00-4:30pm

In this fun, hands on class you'll learn several
professional techniques for making all of your
holiday baked goods look beautiful!

Fresh Italian Stuffed Pasta

Sunday, January 31st, 2:00-4:30pm

Prepare dozens of flavorful ravicli and tortellini
overstuffed with cheese or spinach-cheese or
mushroom-cheese filling, all made from scratch!

Resident: $32 / class
Mon-Resident: $37 / class

ADULT FITNESS & SPORTS PROGRAMS

Ideal for beginners to yoga. This class includes
basic yoga poses and breathing, with & gentle
pace and an emphasis on detailed alignment
instruction. Please bring a yoga mat, blocks
and a strap to class, Classes are taught

by & registered instructor from Fitness RIX,
fitnessmonline.com.

Ages: 14+

MOMNDAY CLASSES: 6:15-7:15pm

mmm
Session 2; November 9 - December 7
Session 3; January 4 - February 22
Sessions 1 & 3 Resident: $79
MNon-Resident: £84

Session 2 Resident: $49
MNon-Resident: £54

Fusion & Yoga Pilates

Bring an amazing sense of awareness to your
body, learn how to breathe properly, sculpt your
muscles and boost your flexibility, all in one hour.
Yoga postures fused with moves to help you
relax and reduce stress, iMprove your posture
and strengthen your core. Please bring a yoga
mat, blocks and straps to class. Classes are
taught by a registered instructor from Fitness RX,
fitnessmonline.com.

Ages: 14+

THURSDAY CLASSES: £:15-7:15pm

Session 2: Movember 12 — December 10

Session 3: January 7 — February 25

Sessions 1 & 3 Resident: $79
Non-Resident: $84

Session 2 Resident: $49
MNon-Resident: £54




ADULT FITNESS & SPORTS PROGRAMS

This revolutionary new workout quickly and safely
reshapes your entire body. Develop the length
of a dancer and the strength of an athlete with
this highly effective 60-minute workout. Each
class follows a sequence for fast body shaping
results and long-term postural benefits. Please
bring a mat and light weights (2-3 lbs. work

best for most students) to class. Classes are
taught by a registered instructor from Fitness RX,
frtnessrxonline.com.

Ages: 14+

WEDNESDAY CLASSES: 7:00-8:00pm

SessomtSeprembter-t—TNovember s
Session 2: November 11 - December ¢
Session 3: January & - February 24
Sessions 1 & 3 Residents §79
Non-Residents $84
Resident: 549
Non-Resident: $54

Session 2

Adult Co-Rec Volleyball

This is a recreational co-ed volleyball league.
Matches are played on Wednesday evenings at
the Recreation Center. Game officials will not
be provided through the league except during
playoffs. Number of players on a roster can be
unlimited, but there must be a minimum of four
on the roster, matches are typically played 6 v 6.

Team registration fees: $250 / team
Maximum: 8 teams

Registration deadline: November 1st or until
filled

Season: December through March
Game Night Wednesday evenings

Game Times: After 6:00pm, last possible game
being at 9:00pm, based on number of teams.

Cardio Tennis is a fitness class that combines
high energy dance music, movement, cross
training, tennis and fun! Each class includes

a warm-up, cardic workout, cool down and
stretch segment. It's great for all ability levels
and serves as an introduction to those who are
new to the game. You will hit a lot of balls on
36" USTA "red ball” court, sweat a lot, have fun
and get a great workout in! No racket? We will
provide you with a loaner!

Ages: 18+

TUESDAY CLASSES: 7:30-8:30pm

Session 1: September 15 - October 20
Session 2: October 27 - December 1 “

Session 3: January 5 — February 7

Session 4: February 16— March 23 _ O ToIDE:
Resident: $63 Spindler Park,
Non-Resident: $68 Eastpointe

6:30-7:30 PM!

Adult Softball

This rec-based, double-header league is
projected to play a varied 24-26 games
schedule for each team, followed by playoffs
for all teams. Each team is allowed an
unlimited number of non-residents. All games
will be played at Huron Park in Roseville.
Season start date is tentatively scheduled for
the week of May 3rd. Season will conclude
late September, early October. A £20.00 cash
payment for the official fee is due at the start
of each scheduled game (per team).

Tuesday Nights - Co-ed

Thursday Nights - Men's

Friday Nights - Men's

Team Entry Fee: $625 + $100 forfeit fee
($362.50 due at the time of registration if you do
not want to pay in full to secure your teams spot,
remaining balance is due by entry fee deadline)
Entry Fee Deadline: April 2, 2021 or until filled

Welcome to the FUN world of dancing! It's easy as saying 3, 6, 7, 8. This is a temific exercise for the
heart, rninr_'_! and b_ﬂd}". Learn to dance to rock, country, 50%s / &0's and more! “EZ Intermediate” class

requires prior participation in the "Beginner” class. For

at (386) 777-7242.

TUESDAY EVENING CLASSES §
September 22 - October 27 « Beginner s:gg& B
|

Movember 10 - December 15 = EZ In
January 13 - February 16 = EZ InterQ2dia
Resident: $30 Q
Non-Resident: $35

ngﬁ ation contact Joe & Penny Barker
O e
<\
Intermediate 7:30-8:20pm
-8:20pm

2

~

ADULT FITNESS & SPORTS




ADULT DROP-IN FITNESS / BASKETBALL

Fitness Bootcamp is a High Intensity Interval
Training Program (HIIT) designed to scorch calories!
Participants will rotate through various stations

in the circuit performing cardio r strength
exercises at their own fine . Medifications
are included so that s @s of re welcome.
Classes are mugh@ [ instructor from
FitChick F‘uw C. Please bring a
WaTEr 8 %ew

MOND 3Dprn

This is an o gnlng class, every Monday
Drop-in fee: $10/class, cash only to instructor

Join Dru Roby, a licensed Zumba instructor,

in taking the “work” out of your workout and

making everyday class feel like a party! Zumba
is perfect for everybody and every body! If you
have any questions about this class, contact Dru
at (248) 250-2890 or drurcby@gmail.com.
WEDNESDAYS: 6:30-7:15pm

This is an ongoing class, every Wednesday
Drop-in fee: $8/class, cash only to instructor
OUTSIDE: Veteran's Memorial Park

Gazebo, Roseville

TnT (Tone-n-Tighten) Fitness

TnT (Tone-n-Tighten) is & total body strength
fitness class. This 60 minute class is designed

to be challenging for all fitness levels and
developed to increase lean muscle and burn fat.
Classes are taught by a registered instructor from
FitChick Personal Training, LLC. Participants will
need to bring their own hand weights (3-10 lbs.
recommended) and a fimess/yoga mat to class.
THURSDAYS: 7edg=led@om 7:00-8:00PM
This is an ongoing class, every Thursday

Mo class (11/26, 12/24, 12/31)

Drop-in fee: $10/class, cash only to the instructor

OUTSIDE: Veteran's Memorial Park
Pavilion, Roseville

Channel your inner Rockstar with this full-body
cardio jam session inspired by the infectious,
sweat dripping fun of playing the drums. Using
Ripstix®, lightly weighted exercise drumsticks,
torch calories and drum your way to a leaner,
slimmer physique - all while rocking out to your
favorite music! Please bring & yoge mat to class.
Class taught by Tracy Young, for additional
information call (586) 850-4388.
WEDNESDAYS: 7:30-8:30pm

This is an on-going class, every Wednesday.
Drop-in fee: $7/class, cash only to instructor

Class Card: 6 classes for $35

OUTSIDE: Veteran's Memorial Park
Gazebo, Roseville

This is 8 dance/exercise program designated for
beginning exercisers or those over 50 years of
age. Enjoy the Latin rhythms and dance yourself
into fitness with Zumba Gold! You'll experience
dances such as: meringue, salsa, cumbia, hip-hop
and more. Class is taught by Gail Starzynski.

For additional information please email
gpstarzy@aol.com.

THURSDAYS: 10:00-11:00am

This is an on-going class, every Thursday

(Mo class 11/26, 12724, 12/31)

D”Pdlfﬁuﬂéé"‘ﬁ”creauoﬂ’ E_Den et'":mr

East Side Parking Lot

Adult Open Gym

Held at the Recreation Center, this program
is designed for pick-up basketbell. Rules of
this program specify that ABSOLUTELY NO
DUNKING is allowed. SPECTATQRS ARE NOT

ALLOWED. Participants wil uired 1o
purchase a Recreation rl, rd for the
price of £5.00; thi il uired each
time for ent yer of Conduct will also
be slgnaéa to. Players must be 18
s,

Maxlmum ayers per night.

WEDMESDAYS: 8:00-10:00pm
Naovember 4 = March 31

Resident: $2.00 / person / night
Nen-Resident: $4.00 / person / night




SENIOR ACTIVITIES

The Recreation Authority offers vibrant, action packed programs which promote independence and vitality
for those who reside in Eastpointe and Roseville. Our mission is to provide 8 comprehensive array of unique
activities and services that promote healthy aging. If you are 50 and over, we invite you to join us in a vanety

of senior friendly programs and classes. We offer daily,

weekly, and monthly activities as well as special

events and travel opportunities. You can find us at the Recreational Authonty Center, which is located at
18185 Sycamore Street in Roseville. A hot cup of coffee, scrumptious cockies, and friendly faces are all part
of our daily routine. Feel free to stop in Monday - Friday from 8:30am-4:00pm to take a look around, visit
with the seniors and meet the staff. Here is a list of some of our cument activities:

+ Exercise Classes - Shape-up, Zumba Gold,
Picldeball, Chair Yogs and Shuffleboard

+ Fitness Room - $30/year for Resident seniors 55+

+ Special Events'Theme Parties

Cards - Pinochle, Euchre, Rummy, Skip-Bo
and more

Travel Opportunities — day and extended trips
Fun Bingo

Coloring for Adults

Wii Bowling League

Sit N’ Knit/Crochet

Computer Room

Foot Doctors

Walking in the Gymnasium

Stroke Survivors Support Group

For a complete list of programs offered to seniors,
or if you have questions regarding services
available, please contact the Senior office at
(586) 777-71177.

Bi-Monthly newsletters may be picked up at the
Center. To receive a copy of the newsletter by mail,
there is a fee of $6 for 12 issues which is paysble at
the Senior office.

Game Show Party

Rescheduled

Everybody loves watching game shows on TV and
playing along at home. So why not “Come on
Down” to the Recreation Authod™ and join us for
a fun theme party. The e»‘wtw:luda a variety
of game show style s Whhn prizes for the
winners. Ticket includes a catered lunch

s, door prizes and a 50/50
be purchased thru September

8 & & & & & & @

Date: Thwsduy inptnrnbnr 24, 2020
Time: 11:30am-2:30pm

Location: Recreation Authority Center
Resident: $14

Non-Resident: $16

Senior Travel Opportunities

All community members age 50 and clder are
welcome to take advantage of the Senior Travel
Program that is provided by the Recreation
Authority Center. Here is a list of the current trips
that are available. To obtain detailed flyers on
these trips, or for registration information, please
contact the Senior office ar (586) 777-7177.

+ Billiards Room

= Workshops and Seminars

Gourmet Guild - lunches served
Roseville High School culinary students
Art Classes

Cooking Matters Workshop

Blood Pressure Testing

Ask-a-Lawyer
‘u’mm';:gwim Counseling

Plant Exchange
Income Tax Assistance
Dining Senior Style

Magnificent Mid-Michigan

The unique and fun adventure includes: luxury
motor coach transportation, lunch at Brookshire

Inn Golf Club, a guided tour u
House (on the National Hi
stop at Spicer’s Orcha

you will be treated
and a containgr

umer Dodge
ister), and a
rm Market where
? dnnuts. a wagon ride,
o 10 enjoy at home.
ber 7, 2020

Resident:
Non-Resident: $83
Bus Departs: 9:30am Returns: 7:00pm

Holiday Party

“Santa Claus is Coming to Town" has been
chosen as the theme for our annual Holiday

Party. All are welcome to join us for this fun and
festive occasion. The decorations, favors and
centerpieces will tie in with the “Santa Claus”
theme. The event will include a fabulous meal,
entertainment, Christmas Jingo, 8 photo with
Santa, door prizes, and a 50/50 raffle. Tickets can
be purchased thru December 4th or until filled.
Date: Thursday, December 10, 2020

Time: 11:00am-3:00pm

Location: Recreation Authority Center

Resident: $14
Non-Resident: $16

SENIOR PROGRAMS
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OUTSIDE

50 SPOTS AVAILABLEFOR EACH TIME SLOT

SPECIAL EVENTS & FAMILY TRIPS

Mother & Son Carnival
Sa urday, October 3rd

- Event tu be held at

thE RecrEﬂtlﬂn Cenlﬁoon Epm

Summer may be over, but there | is 5t||| tirge to

L i '- per cnuple $18 per
Eddltlﬂl"lﬂ| child 90 MAX. TICKETS
Maximum ef3180-tekets for event night. No
tickets sold at the doors!

NO INCLEMENT WEATHER DATE

Trick or Treat Trail

Saturday, October 24t|;rIME SLOTS:

Veteran's Memorial Park 4:00-4:30 6:00-6:30
(27325 Barkman, Roseville4:30-5:00 6:30-7:00

=r=EE=7-E8pr 5:00-5:30

We will be hosting & Trick or Treat Trail for
children ages 18 months — 12 years old. This
event will feature spooky music; het-eheestste,
“sides-doughnuts, and many service clubs,
businesses, city departments and individuals
handing out candy in & safe and secure
setting. Birthdates are required at the time

of registration. Participant wristbands will be
requnre::l fGr entr&nce into '|:|"|I5 event E-ren'l.-wrll

Resident: $3
Non-Resident: $5 per child

This event is only successful if we have groups
passing out candy. if you are interested in
having a space at the Trick or Treat Trail to pass

per child

out candy, please register by calling
(586) 445-5480 or email Sara at
sfrederick@rare-mi.rog.

17th Annual “Rumblin’
Tumblin® Pumpkin Rolldown™

Sunday. November 1st - 3:00 PM SHARP!
Spindler Park Sledding Hill
{19400 Stephens, Eastpointe)

Have you ever seen a pumpkin roll
down a sledding hill? Jein us for the crazy,
fun event and see how gravity works on your
carved pumpkml

“Pumpkins in event must be carved™
Refreshments prowvided!

Sponsored by: Roseville Optimist Club

Halloween Decorating Contest

With over 15 submissions from last year's
contest, we are back again to check out your
Halloween themed yards in Eastpointe &
Reoseville! Mominate your house or a home in
your neighborhood that truly has the Halloween
spint!

Il cur office at (586) 445-5480 to submit
a house for consideration; all nominations
must be received by Friday, October 23rd!
Mominated houses cannot win more than once
in & three-year time frame. The winning house
will be recognized at the November Recreation
Authority Board Meeting.



42nd Annual Big Bird Run

Sunday, November 8th

Annual 10K (6.2 Miles), 4K (2.5 Miles) and 1
Mile Fun Run (with costume contest) will begin
at 10:00am. Start and finish lines are at the
Hecreation Center located at 18185 Sycamore
Street, Roseville. The course will include Gratiot
Ave., |-676 pedestnan bndge and several
residential streets.

Hegistration forms will be available at the
Recreation Center beginning August 24, 2020
or register online at eastsideracingcompany.com
or active.com.

Registration fees:

£20/person through September 30th
Ezi'gersﬂn October 1st — November 7th
£30/person on Race Day (Checks will not be
accepted, cash or credit/debit payments only)

Daddy/Daughter Dance

INSIDE! MASKS MUST BE WORN!
Friday, December 11th
Event to be held at the Recreation Center

ONLINE REGISTRATION AVAILABLE!

Dads, don't be a Grinch! Come down from
Mount Crumpit to Whoville and dance the
night away with your little Cindy-Lou Who! We
know what you are thinking... "But what would
| wear?l™ We got you covered Diads! Fancy
date night or Whoville attire works, but in the
end it's about ding time with those you
lowe! Registration will include steffet dinner,
dancing, a group photo and a special gift for
each girl st the end of the night!
Event Time: 6:30 - 2:00pm
Tickets prices before November 20th:
Resident: $35 per couple; $15 per additional
child
Non-Resident: $40 per couple; $18 per
additional child

Ticket prices after Friday. November 20th:
Resident: $40 per couple; $18 per additional
child

Non-Resident: $45 couple; $20 per
additional child gngAX. TICKETS
**REGISTER EARLY and save™

Maxiimum of $88-tickets for event night.

Mo tickets sold at the door!

Holiday Lights Contest

So, you think you have the best decorated
house in Eastpointe and Roseville? Let us be the
judge of that! Nominate your house or a home
in your local neighborhood for the Holiday
Lights contest by calling (586) 445-5480;

all nominations must be received by Friday,
December 11th. Nominated houses cannot win
more than once in a three-year ime frame. The
winning house will be recognized st the January
Recreation Authonty Board Meeting.

Hot Shot Competition

Saturday, February 13th
Event to be held at the Recreation Center

This FREE event is for boys & girls ages 8 -
Adult. Participants will compete in separate age
brackets. Trophies will be awarded to winners in
each age division.

Registration Deadline: Friday, February 12th
REGISTRATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
ON THE DAY OF THE EVENT.

Kalahari Weekend Getaway

March 12 - March 14 (Friday - Sunday)
Bus will depart Friday, March 12th at 4:00 pm,
returns approximately 6:00pm on Sunday,
March 14th.

This adventure is one your family will not forget!
This amazing waterpark features a wave pool,
lazy niver, water coaster, family tube slides and
so much more! In addition, the resort hosts
several restaurants, shops and an incredible
game room. Your tnp will include a standard
room (2 gueen beds), waterpark passes for
Friday, Seturday and Sunday (until 3 pm) and
charter bus transportation from the Recreation
Center. Food and beverage purchases will be
permitted on the bus; but must remain in your
resort room.

Fee: Based on maxamum of 4 people per room.
Please note, one booking per household. You
may not book a room for & household other
than your cwn.

Resident: $555

Non-Resident: $580

$100 deposit will reserve room; with the
remaining balance due by Friday, December
4th. **Trip is limited to 14 rooms total™
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PRESCHOOL PROGRAMS

Our preschool programs are recreational based in nature and designed with learning and
fun in mind. Programs are instructed by Christine Lemanski. All sessions will be held at
the Recreation Center located at 18185 Sycamore, Roseville. All preschool programs are

10 weeks long.

Parent and Tot Playschool

Children and parents can play and learn
together. This group creates simple projects
to enhance motor skills. Free play is
available to work on gross motor skills and
socialization. Group songs and activities
are planned to provide interaction between
parent, child and teacher. Parents sign up to
bring a snack during the session.

Ages: 18-36 months

MOMNDAY CLASSES: 7:00-10:00am

Fall: September 14 — Movembarls 10/12
Winter: January 11 — March 22 (No class 2/15)
TUESDAY CLASSES: 6:00-7:00pm

Fall: September 15 — Mlevermber1210/13
Winter: January 12 — March 16
WEDMESDAY CLASSES: 7:00-10:00am
+at-Septermrer-it—itovemberit

Winter: January 13 — March 17

Resident: $55 Fall: Outside @
Non-Resident: $65 Veteran's

Fall: Resident - $28 Memorial Pavilion

Non-Resident - $33 in Roseville!

Super Tiny Tots

Your child will be introduced to the

preschool routine. This includes: free
exploration time, circle time and age
appropriate arts and crafts. We will share a
story each week, as well as intreduce colors,
shapes and ABC's. One parent volunteer is
needed per class. Your child must be toilet-
trained and ready to separate. Fall: Outside @

Veteran's Memorial
Pavilion in Roseville!

Ages: 3-5 years
TUESDAY CLASSES: 10:30am-MNoon
Fall: September 15 — MovembeiZ 10/13

Winter: January 12 — March 16
Resident: $65 Fall: Resident - $33

Non-Resident: $75 Non-Resident - $38

Animal Crackers

An ideal program for a child who has never
been separated! This fun class will introduce
children to a vanety of fun-loving animals.
Each week we will introduce & different
animal through crafts, activities, songs and
stories. One parent volunteer is needed per
class. Your child must be toilet-trained and
ready to separate.

Ages: 2-4 years
TUESDAY CLASSES: 7:00-10:00am

Fall: Septemiserit—NNevemberi®
Winter: January 12 — March 16

Resident: $55
Non-Resident: $65




Kids love to expenment in the kitchen. Each

week we will create a newWealthy snack
and smoothie. Your chy ill I%l'rn kitchen

safety and good iﬂn,{\g ill also be
learning g e r“gers. One parent
volunte ee r class. Children must
MU s 3

nd ready to separate. A
$25.00 1als fee is due st the start of
the first class — to be paid directly to the
instructor.

Ages: 3-5 years

THURSDAY CLASSES: 11:00am-12:15pm
Fall: September 17 — November 19
Winter: January 14 — March 18

Resident: $60

Non-Resident: $70

Wee Wonders Playschool

This class is specifically designed for children
3 ¥z and older. The children will participate
in activiies geared towards craft exploration,
artistic self-expression and problem solving.
They will explore the alphabet with a
different letter each week through show &
tell and age appropnate worksheets. Vanous
“themes” will be used each week. Singing,
story time, classroom library and show &

tell time will also be included. One parent
volunteer is needed per class. The child
must be 3 ¥ years old, toilet-trained and
ready to separate.

Ages: 3 % - 5 years

MONDAY CLASSES: 10:30am-12:30pm
Fel—sepiemberti—llovembertbt—
Winter: January 11 — March 22 (No class 2/15)
WEDNESDAY CLASSES: 10:30am-12:30pm

—Fott-September-tt—iovremberié

Winter: January 13 — March 17
FRIDAY CLASSES: 10:30am-12:30pm
Fat—September-ti—Norember26
Winter: January 15 — March 19
Resident: $85

Non-resident: $95

Indoor Park

Is it getting a little too cold to enjoy the
outdoors? If so, come join us for "open
play” on climbers, slides, hik“x\wugnns,
scooters and much mo agsfe,

dry environment. P 8 gq ired to
supervise thei il@r:\Fhere is no
instructor is%r?ﬁqn program.

Ages: 5 years old

TUESDAYS ¥ THURSDAYS

Fall: September 8 — December 17

(o class 1173, 11/26)

Winter: January 5 — April 22 (no class April 15)
Resident: $2 / child / visit

Non-resident: $3 / child / visit
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YOUTH & PRESCHOOL HOLIDAY PROGRAMS

Parents can get last minute holiday shopping,
wrapping or baking finished. Better yet, take

5 well-deserved rest while your child makes

sn ornament, holidey keepsake and decorates
cookies. We will sing songs and provide lunch or
dinner.

Ages: 4-10 years
TUESDAY, Decembar 8 or
WEDMNESAY, December 16
Ages 3-5: 10:005m-1:00pm
Ages 5-10: 4:30-7:30pm
Resident: $25
Non-Resident: $30

Come join us for some holiday cooking
fun! Complete with the baking of
Christrnas cookies! We will start with &
pizza puff, & holiday punch and finish with
some yummy cookies! All supplies and

materials are included in the price.
THURSDAY, December 10
Ages 3-5: 10:00-11:153am
Ages 6-14- 4:30-3:45pm
Residents: $30
Non-Resident: $35

o\

YOUTH & TEEN ENRICHMENT PROGRAMS

Crafty Crafters

This class is for the child who loves to do crafis!
We will work with various medias to craft with.
Some of our artwork may take longer than
others, 50 you may need to wait to admire

it. Come enjoy the world of crafis! Always a
fun, new project to take home & enjoyl Class

is instructed by Christine Lemanski. A £10.00
materals fee is due st the start of the first class
- 1o be paid directly to the instructor.

Ages: 4-10 years
FRIDAYS: 4:30-3:45pm

Fall:
Winter: January 15 — March 12

Resident: S50
Non-Resident: $70

Summer Day Camp

Mo more worres working families! The
Recreation Authority provides a full-day
summer camp for your children that is licensed
by the State of Michigan. Camp fess include:
breakfast and lunch every day, st least two off-
site field trips, swimming activity, arts & crafts
and so much morel Child’s birth certificate,

for age werification, must be presented for
first time participants. Registration packets
will b= svallable on Monday, Novemnber 30th
containing mere detailed informeation.

Ages: 6-12 years

June 21 - August 20 (Mo 7/5/21)
MONDAY - FRIDAY: 7:20am-4:00pm

Whole Summer (you get one week FREE!)

EBefore March 12th
Resident: $1000 * Non-Resident: 1080

After March 12th
Resident: $1080 * Non-Resident: $1160

or Register by the week! (New this year)
Limited space available. Only 20 spots
per week for weekly registration.
Resident: $140 per week

Non-Resident: ;150 per week

Superfoods Make Super Heroes

This program is designed to help youth build & healthy relationship with food. The children will leam
how making the right food choices will strengthen them, just like their favorite super heroes. Program
is taught by & certified instructor from Epigue Movement.

Ages: 6-12 years * THURSDAY CLASSES: 6:00-7:00pm * November 12 — December 17

Resident: 525 * Non-Resident: 30

INSIDE! MASKS MUST BE WORN!




YOUTH & TEEN ENRICHMENT PROGRAMS

ARC Babysitter Training

The American Red Cross is the nation’s leader

in babysitting training and will prepare you to
be the best sitter in your neighborhood. Start
your babysitting business on the rght foot and
learn how to be safe, professional and reliable
sitter. This co-ed class covers Babysiting as a
Business, emergency procedures, basic first aid,
rescue breathing / choking, dispering of infants,
feeding, safety at home, positive discipline
skills, games and more! Classes are taught by

a certified Red Cross Instructor. Certification is
valid for 2 years. Fee includes Babysitter Manual,
CD Rom and interactive materials. Bring a lunch,

drink and & beby doll to diaper.

Ages: 11+

SATURDAY: 9-00am-5:00pm

Dstes available {only one class is needed for

certification):

September 26 = November 7 » December 12
January 30 » February 20 INSIDE!

Resident: $55 per date MASI\(;OIV#.I{IS'T BE
Non-Resident: $65 per date ’

Junior / Senior Chefs

This program 15 an expanded version of

our beginner level “Kids in the Kitchen” for
children ages 4-14. Every class the children will
prepare a fun food item, slong with a drink.
Class will include safety, nutrion and proper
teble manners. Class is instructed by Chnstne
Lemanski. A £25.00 materials fee is due st the
start of the first class — to be paid directly to the

Instructor. Fall: Inside @ Rec Center

4-H Mindfulness for Teens

4-H Mindfulness for Teens is a 6-class senies that
introduces mindfulness concepts and practices
to reduce stress and related symptoms. This
program offers teens altemate ways of relating

to everyday life expeﬁenms,w% thoughts,

emotons, physicel sensation vents. 4-H

Mindfulness for Teens tgad§eaWhd encourages
the use of mindful re skills to help one
feel better ﬂﬂ@ more. This series will

cover mindiy ing, esting, walkang, thought
surfing, hter. Bonus: Youth will be
enrolle H and can participate in addonal

youth development programs throughout the
year. Learn about 4-H at dh.org

Grades 8th — 12th
MONDAYS: 6:00-7:00pm
October 5 — November 7

Resident: $45
MNon-Resident: $50

| am a Star (Self-defense)

This program provides the proper tools,
information, safety and physical skills a child
would need to avoid or get out of danger. This
program is teught by a cerohed instructor from
Epigue Movement. Our program is designed to:

* Increase self-confidence

* Promote sefety education

= Conflict resclution

= Communication

= Help make smart and safe decisions

Ages: 6-12 years
TUESDAYS: 5:30-6-20pm

1
September 15 — October 13 " Asgﬂ?ﬁ} .

Resident: §25 WORN!
Non-Resident: £30

This class will give children the opportunity to
expenment with vanous forms of science. Each
week the children will make a project using the
scientific method, some projects may include: tie
dye, volcanos, puffy paint and much morel Class
is instructed by Christine Lemanski. A £10.00
materials fee is due at the start of the first class —

THURSDAYS: Masks must be worn to be paid directly to the instructor. ~ Fall: Outside @

Junior Chefs (Ages 4-10) 4:30-3:45pm Ages: 4-10 years Veteran's Memorial
- ; . ., Pavilion in Roseville!
Senior Chefs (Ages 7-14). 6:15-7:30pm TUESDAYS: 4:15-5:30pm
Fall: Septemberir— November 199/24-11/19 Fall: September 15 - Rovemsert 10/13
Winter: January 14 — March 18 Winter: January 12 — March 16
ﬁesid;nt;jﬁﬂ 70 Fall: Resident - $54 Resident: S60 Fall: Resident - $30
on-Resident: Non-Resident - $64 Non-Resident: 570 \on-Resident - $35
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YOUTH & TEEN SPORTS/FITNESS PROGRAMS

Indoor Tennis Lessons

From FIRST SERVE TENNIS

Tennis is a lifetime sport that the whale family can

play! In addition to fitness, tennis teaches life skills

such as discipling, sportsmanship, problem solving

and self-reliance. Coach Ross "Chip” Fazioc, &

USPTA Certified Elite Professional, loves teaching

is! Students should have athletic footwear, &

r bottle and a properly fitted racket. If you
any questions about racket sizing or the

Qo\claﬁs, please contact Chip at (313) 670-3277 or

chipfazio@gmail .com.

TUESDAY EVENINGS

Classes held at the Recreation Authority
5ession 1: September 15 — October 20
Session 2: October 27 - Beeerrdeeri- 12/8
Session 3: January o — February 9 (No 11/3)
Session 4: February 16 — March 23
2:30-6:30pm Beginner: 7-12 years
6:30-7:30pm Intermediate: 13-18 years
Resident: $63

Non-Resident: $68

Bizarre Sports Mash-up

Take & seat baseball, we got some bizarre and
wacky sports being offered in your neighborhood!
During this six-week session, participants will
learn the fundamentals of three "bizame” sports
followed by & session of gam . Flag rugby,

lacrosse and disc golf aret rts that are

typically not the norrg, all the great
qualities of typi rts. Take a chance on
learmning a ne and meeting new friends

along 1 e first three weeks will be held
at & pargg"the City of Fraser and the following
three weeks will be held at a park in Eastpointe
or Roseville. All equipment is provided at the
sessions. Each participant will receive a t-shirt.
SATURDAYS

September 19 - October 24

Grades 3-3: 10:00-11:00am

Grades 6-8: 11:00am-MNoon

Resident: $60

Mon-Resident: $70

Boxercise for Kids

This program focuses on teaching children basic
boxing and motor skills in & fun and interactive
environment. Boxercise for kids will provide an
environment where children can establish skills
that promote physical and emctional well-being.
While expanding individual athletic skills, the kids
will develop work ethic, discipline, sportsmanship,
personal character, pride and respect. Program

is taught by a certified instructor from Epigue
Movement. A $30 materials fee is due at the

start of the first class — to be paid directly to the
INstructor.

Ages: 614 years

TUESDAY CLASSES: 5:30- 6:30pm

October 20 - Pecemberi— 12/15 (No 11/3)
Resident: $40

MNon-Resident: $45

This on-going program is taught by certified
brown and black belt instructors. Participants will
be given the opporunity to test for their next belt
color at the end of each session. Registration
takes place on site the first day of class, no pre-
registration required. For questions email Marissa
Marquese at marissaann 17 @yshoo.com

Ages: 5+

Registration Fee: $20, plus $6 per lesson attended

MONDAYS & WEDMNESDAYS INSIDE!
Beginners: 5:00-6:00pm MASKS MUST BE
WORN!

Color Belt: 6:00-7:30pm
Fall: September 28 - December 16
Fsll registration cut off date: October 7

Winter: January 4 - March 24
Winter registration cut off date: January 13

Children will leam a varniety of soccer skills including
dribbling, kicking, passing, trapping, throw-ins and
agility. This instructional program is & good way 1o
prepare your child for league play. This is a child/
parent participation course. A parent/guardian is
required to attend each session. Classes may be
held outside, please dress accordingly.

gfﬁﬂii{ﬁmfﬂ 00 -11:00 OUTSIDE: @

= T -1 :2U0am

September 26 — October 31 RECREATION
CENTER

With Equipment: $80
Includes: 2 soccer balls, shin guards, soccer
cones and participant manual

Without Equipment: $40

All equipment provided and retumed after each class

Registration Deadline: Friday, September 18



Tiny Tumblers Gymnastics

Tiny Tumblers Gymnastics is & fun, recreational
gymnastics class teaching the fundamentals of

gymnastics and other fun exercises to children. We

are dedicated in keeping kids healthy and active!
Owr program is designed to:
Develop basic motor skills
Build self confidence
Create & life-long love for fitness
Learn how to become a team player
* And have fun!
2-3 years old
Owr 30-minute class

motes early

development and provides a strong foundation
for your child’s critical first three years. Children

learn basic gymnastic movements and are
introduced to equipment. Class improves
motor skills, social skills, builds strong bones
and muscles and prepares them to become a
team player.
ars old

Dl..lr re-K/K gymnastics program will help
push your child to their best potential and
reach developm
environment. Children will better understand

basic gymnastic skills as well as continuing with

the muscle building. Class includes other fun
physical activities that help build team players
and boost self-esteem.

Storytime Yoga

Storytime yoga is a fun, inspiretional and
educational class that allows youth to expand
physically through yoga and mentally through

reeding. Each week a book is sglected and read;

students then will get a l_':hEI act them out
with yoga poses. Plea yoga mat o

class. Prugram i t:erufed instructor
from Eplque - A 810 maternials fee
T

is due at t he first class — to be paid
dire structor if you do not have ocur
owWn El‘l'_

THURSDAY CLASSES:

September 17 — November 5
Ages 2-5: 6:00-6:45 pm
Ages 5-10: 7:00-7:45pm
Resident: $40

Mon-Resident: $45

Recreation Authority Tennis
Tournament

First Serve Tennis will be offering two
opportunities for its tennis lesson participants to

put their skills to the testl Must pre-register for the

Tennis Tournament!

Saturday, November 28 OR

Saturday, January 9

10:00-11:30am 5-8 years : £9

11:30am-12:30pm Beginners 9-18: $11

12:30-2:30pm Intermediate 9-18:  $11
*+%2 for non-Resident

ental milestones in a structured

THURSDAYS
5:00-5:30pm 2-3 years old
6:00-6:55pm 4-5 years old

Fall Session:
Winter Session |: November 12 — January 21
(No class 11/26, 12/24, 12/31)

Winter Session II: February 4 — March 25

Program inside!
Resident: $110 Masks must be worn for those four

and older!

Non-Resident: $115
Any guestions concerning dlass content or
class placement, please visit Tiny Tumblers at
tinytimblersgo.com.

Creative Movement Youth &
Teen Dance Classes

Taught by Irelle Hughes, Lioness of EL School

of Dance. Classes will help participants gain
knowledge in all styles of dance. The styles of
dance consist of the fundamentals of ballet,
modem, hip hop, jazz and contemporary dance.
Parucipants will gain set-confidence in themsehves

while meeting new friends and having fun!
MONDAYSTAoes 577 —
500=8-00pm

Septermberti—Dbecember+
WEDNESDAYS: Ages 10-12

6:00-8:00pm

September 16 - December 9
SATURDAYS—Ao=s7-%
N-e-e-n—E-eB@Pm—

Resident: $50
Mon-Resident: 55

Cheerleading - 1st & 2nd Grade

This instructional program will in

to the fun sport of cheerlea 'n%
cheers will be taught.

SATURDAY C *30-10:30am
September I&ner 21

Eesident:g

MNon-Resicwfit: $40

Registration Deadline: Friday, September 18

INSIDE!
MASKS MUST BE
WORN!

ce your child
skills and

—
W

v
=
J
o
O
O
o
o
2
v
L
<
=
L
~
vl
|
(2 <
O
o
wI
<
w
Ll
b=
o3
L
—
=
O
o




—
s

SINVYOOUd SSANLIA/S140OdS N331 8@ HLNOA

YOUTH & TEEN SPORTS/FITNESS PROGRAMS

Elementary Cheerleading

3RD - 5TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This program is designed to teach basic cheers,
routines and technigques. Children will perform
each Sunday for the Boys Varsity Elementary
Basketball League. Practices are generally held
each week at an Eastpointe or Roseville school.
Uniforms consist of shirts with skirts or shorts.
Skirts will be loaned out 1o participants during
the season, briefs/bloomers/black shorts are not
provided. Practices will begin in early December,
with games beginning in early January.

Game Days: Sundays

Resident: $75

MNon-Resident: $80

Registration Deadline: Friday, November 13
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Girls Middle School Volleyball

6TH - BTH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This program will provide participants with

league play through weekly organized games,
while providing practice opportunities to allow

for fundamental skill development. This league

i5 designed to assist the players in gaining the
skills necessary to play at the next level. Individual
teams will be coached by volunteers. Please Note:

OMLY returning players may request to play with
one specific friend or coach.

Game Days: Sunday mormings

Practices to begin in early January, with games
beginning in late January.

Resident: $85

Non-Resident: $95

Registration Deadline: Friday, December 18
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 4TH FOR A
$15 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Youth & Teen Basketball
Open Gym

Held at the Recreation Center, this program is
designed for pick-up basketbsll. All parents are
required to show proof of residency to process a
Recreation Center |.D. This card will be required
each time for entry. The cost to replace you
Recreation Center |.D. is $5.00. A player Code of
Conduct must be adhered to by the participant
and signed by their parent/guardian. Maximum of
30 children per age group.

SATURDAYS: Movember 14 — March 27
Ages 7-12 5:30-7:00pm

Ages 13-17  7:00-8:30pm

Resident: $2 / person / night

Non-Resident: $4 / person / night

1st & 2nd Grade Basketball

This program features development of
fundamental skills through fun drills and activities
in the game of basketball.

SATURDAY CLASSES - 11:00am-Noon
September 26 — October 31

Resident: $30

Non-Resident: $35

Registration Deadline: Friday, September 21

Now inside: Masks must be worn!

Hoop Class

Class is in session! Learn and apply the
fundamentals of basketball in this 6-week Hoop
Class. Each week, participants will work with
MADE coaches on drill designed to improve
their game in the MADE 5 pillars of basketball:

Defense, Ball Handling, Ball Movement, Player
Movement and Scoring. In addition, participants
will gain insight about life skills and how the
recipe for success in basketball mirrors the recipe
for success in all areas of life. Register for the
entire & weeks or pay a drop-in r the day.

*Full class enroliment | -shirt and
Hoop Class Drill B x

FRIDAYS - Se
ELEMEMNT,
Resid&nté
MNon-Resident: $80
MIDDLE & HIGH SCHOOL BEGIMNER
(ages 10+) 7:00-8:00pm

MIDDLE & HIGH SCHOOL ADVANCED
(ages 10+) 8:00-9:00pm

Resident: $85

MNon-Resident: $90

DROP-IN FEE: 20 per class

(no cash accepted)

& - October 23
s 6-9) 6:00-7:00pm




Start Smart Basketball

An opporunity for children to learn the basic
fundamentals of the game, while having FUN!
Program will focus on dribbling, ball handling,
shooting passing/catching and running/agility.
This is a child/parent partcipation course. A
parent/guardian is required to E“% each

session.

Ages: 3-5 years »%
SATURDAYS: 11 :1@\& 5pm
September 26 er 31
With Equj : 380

Includes: i basketball, 1 Telson Basketball,
4 cones, 1 jersey and participant manual
Without Equipment: $40

All equipment provided and returned after
each class

Registration Deadline: Friday, September 18

Boys Middle School Basketball

&4TH - 8TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
Hawve your player take the next step in the game in
this recreational league. All players must provide
black athletic shorts and non-marking shoes for
their uniform. Mo coach or player requests will be
accepted. Games begin in late January.

Game Days: Saturday afterncons

Resident: $90

Non-Resident: $100

Registration Deadline: Friday, December 18
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 4TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Girls Elementary Basketball

3RD - 6TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This league provides fundamental and light levels
of competition. Practices are generally held

each week at an Eastpointe or Roseville school.
Participants must provide black athletic shorts and
non-marking shoes for their uniforms. A minimum
eight game playing schedule is guaranteed.
League will be merged with Fraser Parks &
Recreation.

Practices being in early December

Game Days: Saturdsy momings

Resident: $80

Mon-Resident: $85

Registration Deadline: Friday, November 13
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Boys Junior Varsity Elementary
Basketball

2ND - 3RD GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This non-competitive league introduces players
to the game of basketball through instruction and
half-court games. Practices are generally held
each week at an Eastpointe or Roseville school.
Participants must provide black athletic shorts and
non-marking shoes for their uniforms. A minimum
eight game playing schedule is guaranteed.
League will be merged with Fraser Parks &
Recreation.

Practices begin early December.

Game Days: Saturday momings

Resident: $80

Non-Resident: $85

Registration Deadline: Friday, November 13
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Boys Varsity Elementa
B.'el;lrluzmvl:|:1r£||Itjllr =

4TH - 5TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
This league provides fundamental development
and light levels of competition. Practices are
generally held each week at an Eastpointe or
Roseville School. Participants must provide
black athletic shorts and non-marking shoes for
their uniforms. A minimum eight game playing
schedule is guaranteed. League will be merged
with Fraser Parks & Recreation.

Practices begin in early December.

Game Days: Sundays

Resident: $80

MNon-Resident: $85

Registration Deadline: Friday, November 13
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 30TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT

Boys High School 3V 3

Basketball

9TH - 12TH GRADE (2020-2021 School Year)
Players will enjoy this recreational basketball
league to further their skills as a player. All players
must provide black athletic shorts and non-
marking shoes for their uniform. Mo coach or
player requests will be accepted. League will be
run by & league commissioner who oversees all
teams.

Game Days: Friday evenings

Resident: $90

Non-Resident: $100

Registration Deadline: Friday, December 18
REGISTER BY FRIDAY, DECEMBER 4TH FOR A
$15.00 PLAYER DISCOUNT
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ADULT ENRICHMENT

Voice-Overs: Now is the Time!

In what could be the most enlightening two
hours, you've ever spent, this class will show you
how you can begin using your speaking voice

for commercials, films, audiobooks and more,
Class is taught by Micole Porche, Such A Voice,
LLC. This native New Qrleanian has starred in
series on the major networks Lifetime, The Food
MNetwork and Spike TV. Her years of experience in
the film industry has afforded her the opportunity
to teach others. She has earned her credits as

an Acting Coach, Casting Director, Producer and
Film Director. She has been featured in Rolling
Out and Celebrity Net Worth “The Richest”.

THURSDAY: Movember 12th
6:30-8:30 pm
Resident: $30
MNeon-Resident: £35

Cooking & Baking Program

All classes are taught by Andrea Janssen at the
Recreation Authority Center. Send an email to

supplylist@gmail.com or call (586)549-7648 fora
list of supplies needed to bring.

Ages: 16+

Holiday Cookie & Cake Decorating

Sunday, November 22nd, 2:00-4:30pm

In this fun, hands on class you'll learn several
professional techniques for making all of your
holiday baked goods look beautiful!

Fresh Italian Stuffed Pasta

Sunday, January 31st, 2:00-4:30pm

Prepare dozens of flavorful ravicli and tortellini
overstuffed with cheese or spinach-cheese or
mushroom-cheese filling, all made from scratch!

Resident: $32 / class
Mon-Resident: $37 / class

ADULT FITNESS & SPORTS PROGRAMS

Ideal for beginners to yoga. This class includes
basic yoga poses and breathing, with & gentle
pace and an emphasis on detailed alignment
instruction. Please bring a yoga mat, blocks
and a strap to class, Classes are taught

by & registered instructor from Fitness RIX,
fitnessmonline.com.

Ages: 14+

MOMNDAY CLASSES: 6:15-7:15pm

mmm
Session 2; November 9 - December 7
Session 3; January 4 - February 22
Sessions 1 & 3 Resident: $79
MNon-Resident: £84

Session 2 Resident: $49
MNon-Resident: £54

Fusion & Yoga Pilates

Bring an amazing sense of awareness to your
body, learn how to breathe properly, sculpt your
muscles and boost your flexibility, all in one hour.
Yoga postures fused with moves to help you
relax and reduce stress, iMprove your posture
and strengthen your core. Please bring a yoga
mat, blocks and straps to class. Classes are
taught by a registered instructor from Fitness RX,
fitnessmonline.com.

Ages: 14+

THURSDAY CLASSES: £:15-7:15pm

Session 2: Movember 12 — December 10

Session 3: January 7 — February 25

Sessions 1 & 3 Resident: $79
Non-Resident: $84

Session 2 Resident: $49
MNon-Resident: £54




ADULT FITNESS & SPORTS PROGRAMS

This revolutionary new workout quickly and safely
reshapes your entire body. Develop the length
of a dancer and the strength of an athlete with
this highly effective 60-minute workout. Each
class follows a sequence for fast body shaping
results and long-term postural benefits. Please
bring a mat and light weights (2-3 lbs. work

best for most students) to class. Classes are
taught by a registered instructor from Fitness RX,
frtnessrxonline.com.

Ages: 14+

WEDNESDAY CLASSES: 7:00-8:00pm

SessomtSeprembter-t—TNovember s
Session 2: November 11 - December ¢
Session 3: January & - February 24
Sessions 1 & 3 Residents §79
Non-Residents $84
Resident: 549
Non-Resident: $54

Session 2

Adult Co-Rec Volleyball

This is a recreational co-ed volleyball league.
Matches are played on Wednesday evenings at
the Recreation Center. Game officials will not
be provided through the league except during
playoffs. Number of players on a roster can be
unlimited, but there must be a minimum of four
on the roster, matches are typically played 6 v 6.

Team registration fees: $250 / team
Maximum: 8 teams

Registration deadline: November 1st or until
filled

Season: December through March
Game Night Wednesday evenings

Game Times: After 6:00pm, last possible game
being at 9:00pm, based on number of teams.

Cardio Tennis is a fitness class that combines
high energy dance music, movement, cross
training, tennis and fun! Each class includes

a warm-up, cardic workout, cool down and
stretch segment. It's great for all ability levels
and serves as an introduction to those who are
new to the game. You will hit a lot of balls on
36" USTA "red ball” court, sweat a lot, have fun
and get a great workout in! No racket? We will
provide you with a loaner!

Ages: 18+

TUESDAY CLASSES: 7:30-8:30pm 6:30-7:30 PM!
Session 1: September 15 - October 20 J

Session 2: October 27 - Becerber+ 12/8 (N0 11/3)
Session 3: January 5 — February 7

Session 4: February 16 — March 23

Resident: 543
MNon-Resident: 558

Adult Softball

This rec-based, double-header league is
projected to play a varied 24-26 games
schedule for each team, followed by playoffs
for all teams. Each team is allowed an
unlimited number of non-residents. All games
will be played at Huron Park in Roseville.
Season start date is tentatively scheduled for
the week of May 3rd. Season will conclude
late September, early October. A £20.00 cash
payment for the official fee is due at the start
of each scheduled game (per team).

Tuesday Nights - Co-ed

Thursday Nights - Men's

Friday Nights - Men's

Team Entry Fee: $625 + $100 forfeit fee
($362.50 due at the time of registration if you do
not want to pay in full to secure your teams spot,
remaining balance is due by entry fee deadline)
Entry Fee Deadline: April 2, 2021 or until filled

OUTSIDE:

Eastpointe

Welcome to the FUN world of dancing! It's easy as saying 3, 6, 7, 8. This is a temific exercise for the
heart, mind and body. Learn to dance to rock, country, 50 / 60's and more! “EZ Intermediate” class
requires prior participation in the "Beginner” class. For more information contact Joe & Penny Barker

at (586) 777-7242.
SUESDAEVENING CLASSES MONDAYS

blcusmbecll Decambaclse E7 Intermediate 7:30-8:20pm 11/09 - 12/14
January 13 - February 16 = EZ Imermediate 7:30-8:20pm
Resident: $30
Non-Resident: $35

Spindler Park,

2

~

ADULT FITNESS & SPORTS




ADULT DROP-IN FITNESS / BASKETBALL

Fitness Bootcamp is a High Intensity Interval
Training Program (HIIT) designed to scorch calories!
Participants will rotate through various stations

in the circuit performing cardio r strength
exercises at their own fine . Medifications
are included so that s @s of re welcome.
Classes are mugh@ [ instructor from
FitChick F‘uw C. Please bring a
WaTEr 8 %ew

MOND 3Dprn

This is an o gnlng class, every Monday
Drop-in fee: $10/class, cash only to instructor

Join Dru Roby, a licensed Zumba instructor,
in taking the “work” out of your workout and
making everyday class feel like a party! Zumba
is perfect for everybody and every body! If you
have any questions about this class, contact Dru
at (248) 250-2890 or drurcby@gmail.com.
WEDNESDAYS: didbuiitigm 6:00-6:45PM
This is an ongoing class, every Wednesday
Drop-in fee: $8/class, cash only to instructor
OUTSIDE: Veteran's Memorial Park

Gazebo, Roseville

TnT (Tone-n-Tighten) Fitness

TnT (Tone-n-Tighten) is & total body strength
fitness class. This 40 minute clumdulgn ed
to be challangmg for all fit Is and

developed to increase ﬁnd burn fat.
Classes are tuugh nutmctor from
FitChick Famvéam Pm-clpanta will
need to &if and wmghu (3-10 lbs.

recomn’@ a fimess/yoga mat to class.
THI.IRSDA :30-8:30pm

This is an ongoing class, every Thursday

Mo class (11/26, 12/24, 12/31)

Drop-in fee: $10/class, cash only to the instructor

Channel your inner Rockstar with this full-body
cardio jam session inspired by the infectious,
sweat dripping fun of playing the drums. Using
Ripstix®, lightly weighted exercise drumsticks,
torch calories and drum your way to a leaner,
slimmer physique - all while rocking out to your
favorite music! Please bring & yoge mat to class.
Class taught by Tracy Young, for additional
information call (586) 850-4388.
WEDNESDAYS: #36=d8pm, /00 5:00PM
This is an on-going class, every Wednesday.
Drop-in fee: $7/class, cash only to instructor

Class Card: 6 classes for $35

OUTSIDE: Veteran's Memorial Park
Gazebo, Roseville

This is 8 dance/exercise program designated for
beginning exercisers or those over 50 years of
age. Enjoy the Latin rhythms and dance yourself
into fitness with Zumba Gold! You'll experience
dances such as: meringue, salsa, cumbia, hip-hop
and more. Class is taught by Gail Starzynski.

For additional information please email
gpstarzy@aol.com.

THURSDAYS: 10:00-11:00am

This is an on-going class, every Thursday

(Mo class 11/26, 12724, 12/31)

D”Pdlfﬁuﬂéé"‘ﬁ”creauoﬂ’ E_Den et'":mr

East Side Parking Lot

Adult Open Gym

Held at the Recreation Center, this program
is designed for pick-up basketbell. Rules of
this program specify that ABSOLUTELY NO
DUNKING is allowed. SPECTATQRS ARE NOT

ALLOWED. Participants wil uired 1o
purchase a Recreation rl, rd for the
price of £5.00; thi il uired each
time for ent yer of Conduct will also
be slgnaéa to. Players must be 18
s,

Maxlmum ayers per night.

WEDMESDAYS: 8:00-10:00pm
Naovember 4 = March 31

Resident: $2.00 / person / night
Nen-Resident: $4.00 / person / night




SENIOR ACTIVITIES

The Recreation Authority offers vibrant, action packed programs which promote independence and vitality
for those who reside in Eastpointe and Roseville. Our mission is to provide 8 comprehensive array of unique
activities and services that promote healthy aging. If you are 50 and over, we invite you to join us in a vanety

of senior friendly programs and classes. We offer daily,

weekly, and monthly activities as well as special

events and travel opportunities. You can find us at the Recreational Authonty Center, which is located at
18185 Sycamore Street in Roseville. A hot cup of coffee, scrumptious cockies, and friendly faces are all part
of our daily routine. Feel free to stop in Monday - Friday from 8:30am-4:00pm to take a look around, visit
with the seniors and meet the staff. Here is a list of some of our cument activities:

+ Exercise Classes - Shape-up, Zumba Gold,
Picldeball, Chair Yogs and Shuffleboard

+ Fitness Room - $30/year for Resident seniors 55+

+ Special Events'Theme Parties

Cards - Pinochle, Euchre, Rummy, Skip-Bo
and more

Travel Opportunities — day and extended trips
Fun Bingo

Coloring for Adults

Wii Bowling League

Sit N’ Knit/Crochet

Computer Room

Foot Doctors

Walking in the Gymnasium

Stroke Survivors Support Group

For a complete list of programs offered to seniors,
or if you have questions regarding services
available, please contact the Senior office at
(586) 777-71177.

Bi-Monthly newsletters may be picked up at the
Center. To receive a copy of the newsletter by mail,
there is a fee of $6 for 12 issues which is paysble at
the Senior office.

Game Show Party

Rescheduled

Everybody loves watching game shows on TV and
playing along at home. So why not “Come on
Down” to the Recreation Authod™ and join us for
a fun theme party. The e»‘wtw:luda a variety
of game show style s Whhn prizes for the
winners. Ticket includes a catered lunch

s, door prizes and a 50/50
be purchased thru September

8 & & & & & & @

Date: Thwsduy inptnrnbnr 24, 2020
Time: 11:30am-2:30pm

Location: Recreation Authority Center
Resident: $14

Non-Resident: $16

Senior Travel Opportunities

All community members age 50 and clder are
welcome to take advantage of the Senior Travel
Program that is provided by the Recreation
Authority Center. Here is a list of the current trips
that are available. To obtain detailed flyers on
these trips, or for registration information, please
contact the Senior office ar (586) 777-7177.

+ Billiards Room

= Workshops and Seminars

Gourmet Guild - lunches served
Roseville High School culinary students
Art Classes

Cooking Matters Workshop

Blood Pressure Testing

Ask-a-Lawyer
‘u’mm';:gwim Counseling

Plant Exchange
Income Tax Assistance
Dining Senior Style

Magnificent Mid-Michigan

The unique and fun adventure includes: luxury
motor coach transportation, lunch at Brookshire

Inn Golf Club, a guided tour u
House (on the National Hi
stop at Spicer’s Orcha

you will be treated
and a containgr

umer Dodge
ister), and a
rm Market where
? dnnuts. a wagon ride,
o 10 enjoy at home.
ber 7, 2020

Resident:
Non-Resident: $83
Bus Departs: 9:30am Returns: 7:00pm

Holiday Party

“Santa Claus is Coming to Town" has been
chosen as the theme for our annual Holiday

Party. All are welcome to join us for this fun and
festive occasion. The decorations, favors and
centerpieces will tie in with the “Santa Claus”
theme. The event will include a fabulous meal,
entertainment, Christmas Jingo, 8 photo with
Santa, door prizes, and a 50/50 raffle. Tickets can
be purchased thru December 4th or until filled.
Date: Thursday, December 10, 2020

Time: 11:00am-3:00pm

Location: Recreation Authority Center

Resident: $14
Non-Resident: $16

SENIOR PROGRAMS



o Recreational Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe Board

\
Recke]Jtional
1 ecreation Authority Center - Conference Room
ecte/|tiona Recreation Authority Center - Conference R
uthomtg 18185 Sycamore, Roseville, M| 48066

of Resaille & Castpwinte 4:00pm - October 14, 2020

www.rare-mi.org

] =

Recreational Authority of Roseville & Eastpointe Action Summar

Meeting Date: October 14, 2020

Topic: Request approval to eliminate the allowance of Inflatables/Dunk Tanks/Pony
Rides/Petting Zoo/large tents for Pavilion Rentals in parks for non-City of
Eastpointe/Roseville or non-Recreation Authority events.

Background Brief:

Financial Impact: No negative impact.

1. Director’'s Recommendation: |am requesting approval that we eliminate the ability to rent an
inflatables/dunk tanks/pony rides/petting zoos and large tents for Pavilion Rentals in our parks. We
currently have an application to complete with approved vendors to use. These approved vendors
have their updated insurance on file with us each year. We are experiencing that a number of these
vendors get over-booked and utilize a third-party vendor which we do not have insurance. We also
request the application be returned to our office at least a week ahead of time for scheduling purposes.
Many times, the applications are late, or staff is trying to track down the application knowing they
requested additional entertainment. A lot of time is spent doing this and if we tell the resident it is too
late, then our staff is often threatened or yelled at in person or over the phone.

There are also many occasions where rentals bring an inflatable anyway, without any
documentation. When told it has to be removed, staff is threatened. This past summer staff was
threatened with a gun. Other issues include: Companies drop off items early; they are late
picking-up equipment following rental; too many third-party rentals; they insist on driving through
the parks to set-up (sometimes creating ruts).

So, in an effort to make it uniform across the board | am requesting that no addition entertainment
items be allowed for pavilion rentals (such as inflatables, dunk tanks, petting zoos, pony rides and
large tents). Magicians, clowns or characters, and 10’ x 10’ e-z up tents would be permitted.
Other cities nearby have a “No Inflatable” policy for their parks. Both Police Departments would
be notified so there would be no question. This policy is only for residential rentals and does not
include City-sponsored or Rec. Authority sponsored events.

Recommended Motion: Motion by , seconded by , to (be determined by Board).



Allows Bounce houses/Entertainment

Does not allow Bounce Houses/Entertainment

City

Sterling Heights

NO

Warren

YES

Fraser

YES

Grosse Pointe Woods

NO

St. Clair Shores

YES

Grosse Pointe Farms

NO

Shelby

NO

New Baltimore

YES




Online comment regarding the Senior Dance Party in the Parking lot on 9-17-20.

From: noreply@revize.com <noreply@revize.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 17, 2020 8:32:00 PM

To: Amanda Hughes (Roseville Eastpointe Recreation Authority) <ahughes@RARE-MI.ORG>
Subject: Online Inquiry

Name = Susan Dean

Address = 25255 Send St

City/Town = Roseville

Zip or Postal Code = 48066

Phone Number = 5867719271

Email Address = Gkidsgood@aol.com

Comments = We had such a nice time at the 'parking lot dance' this
afternoon!! Thank you all!


mailto:noreply@revize.com
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RECREATIONAL AUTHORITY OF ROSEVILLE-EASTPOINTE
18185 SYCAMORE, ROSEVILLE, Ml 48066 586-777-7177
OFFICE HOURS: 8:30 A.M.—4:00 P.M. - MONDAY—FRIDAY

www.rare-mi.org

\VJSENIOR ACTIVITIES NEWSLETTER
OCTOBER 2020

Mary L. Grant, Senior Director
Kim Steele, Office Support Katie Birchall, Program Aide

CORONAVIRUS UPDATE

As the coronavirus pandemic continues, we realize that it has been extremely difficult on those
who regularly visit our Senior Center. Our building is currently closed until further notice, but
we plan to continue to offer programs in our parking lot during the month of October. We will
be wearing masks and keeping our social distance during these activities. The best way to keep
in touch with us is by telephone during business hours, email mgrant@rare-mi.org, or our
website. Until we are given the authority to open our doors, we ask that you stay healthy and
stay positive! We miss all of you!!

TAKEAWAY TUESDAYS - 11:00 AM—1:00 PM

We have decided to continue to offer this popular program as one of our outdoor senior
activities. Every Tuesday throughout October we have either a giveaway item or senior service
available for you to stop by and pick up under our parking lot awning. Supplies are limited,
be sure to mark your calendar and take advantage of the following opportunities:

October 6th—FIlu Shot Clinic sponsored by Fairway Sav-Mor Drugs
Getting vaccinated for the flu this fall is more important than ever. This is no ordinary flu
season, it’s a flu season during a pandemic. It’s time for us to protect ourselves and our
community by getting the vaccine we already have. We will be offering Flu Shots in the Senior
Parking lot. Please bring your ID and your Medicare/Medicaid cards or other forms of
insurance. For those individuals who do not have insurance, the cost is $25.00 for the regular
dose and $65.00 for the high dose (must be over 65). If there is inclement weather, we will
offer the shots in the Senior Center lobby. You must wear a mask when attending the flu clinic.

October 13th—Fabric Pumpkin Craft
Everything you need to make a simple decorative pumpkin at home.
Please contact the Senior Office by Friday, October 9th to reserve your kit.

October 20th—Cider and Donuts provided by Advantage Living Centers
October 27th—Trick or Treat—Halloween Candy Giveaway

A SPECIAL THANK-YOU

We would like to take this opportunity to thank Advantage Living Centers and Senior Care
Authority for their sponsorship of our DJ Parking Lot Dance Party. There were 35 cars in
attendance at this one of a kind outdoor event. We couldn’t have offered all that we did
without the generous support of our sponsors.




SENIOR CENTER ON THE ROAD

There’s nothing more fun than a friendly, socially distant hello from the Senior Center staff.
This program is designed for our seniors who have been sheltering in place or do not drive and
have not been able to participate in any of our Takeaway activities. If you would like us to drop
off a goody bag at your door (wearing masks and gloves) and chat from a distance for a few
minutes, please give us a call to schedule a fun visit. We will be out on the road from
10:00 a.m.—2:00 p.m. on the following days:

Thursday, October 15th—Eastpointe Seniors Thursday, October 22nd—Roseville Seniors

We can’t wait to see your smiling faces!!

MEDICARE ASSISTANCE DURING OPEN ENROLLMENT

Provided by: Michigan Medicare/Medicaid Assistance Program
Do you have Medicare and want to review choices for health and drug coverage? The
Medicare Open Enrollment is October 15—December 7, 2020. Due to COVID-19 restrictions,
Open Enrollment appointments will be available by phone or Zoom video conference this year
rather than in person. To make an appointment with a Certified Medicare Counselor from the
Michigan Medicare Medicaid Assistance Program (MMAP), or if you, your family, or friends
have questions about this year’s Open Enrollment, call 1-800-803-7174.

FITNESS CENTER IS NOW OPEN

In compliance with the Governor’s current guidelines, we are now open with restrictions and
safety measures in place. The current hours are: Monday-Friday, 9am -12 noon, 1-4pm, 5-8pm
and Weekends 9am -12 noon, 1-4pm. Masks are required at all times. Please enter through the
Main Entrance and check in at the table in the lobby. A list of additional guidelines is available

at the Main Office as well as the Senior Center Office.

SENIOR TO GO MEALS

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Macomb County Dining Senior Style lunch sites have closed.
Until they reopen, the Office of Senior Services has two meal pick up sites. Meals will be

available Monday-Friday from 10:00 a.m.—12:00 p.m. There are a limited number of meals

available each day. To qualify, you must be: 60 years or older, Macomb County

resident, and show photo ID. Limit one meal per person. Distribution locations: Stillwell
Manor (Parking Lot) at 26600 Burg Road, Warren 48089 (located off 11 Mile Road, near

Hoover) and Mount Clemens Farmer’s Market at 141 North River Road, Mt. Clemens 48043

(located between the YMCA and the Gibraltar Trade Center). For more information, contact

the Office of Senior Services at 586-469-5228.

SENIOR VAN TRANSPORTATION

Senior Van Transportation is running Monday—Friday with limited hours. Riders must wear a
mask and barriers have been installed between the driver and the rider for your safety. Rides
are a $1.00 each way and must be scheduled in advance. For complete details, please contact

the Senior Van Transportation lines Monday—Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
Eastpointe residents should call 586-445-5085
Roseville residents should call 586-445-5482




From: Michelle Boggess [mailto:nocloudsbluesky@icloud.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2020 2:48 PM

To: Recreation Authority (Roseville Eastpointe Recreation Authority) <recauthority@RARE-MI.ORG>
Subject: World Record Measured at Rec Center

Hello!

Attached this email you will find some photos, as well as some media links to the world’s largest
hands are amazed that was measured at the Recreation Authority Center on September 27,
2020. I would like to thank you again for allowing me and my crew to measure the maze in the
gymnasium of my hometown.

There is an article by the Grosse Pointe News still being written that will have better info and
photos, as well as a pending CBS feature. I will update you just as soon as these are available.

The previous record was 1072sq ft and my maze beat it at 1097 sq ft. The maze went across the
gymnasium nearly 5 1/2 times. It contained over 200 names, doodles and hidden images. The
project was to benefit “Living Arts”, Detroit’s youth art programs that were left underfunded by
covid.

Measuring process at the rec center:
https://youtu.be/h8DEAMICQ04

Full Time-Lapse:
https://youtu.be/I-8Zu HIR8s

Social Media Share Link:
https://www.facebook.com/1495200800586997/posts/3240605966046463/?vh=e&extid=0

If you have any questions, or need more information, please feel free to reach out to me anytime
at 586-943-5262. Thank you and all my best,

Michelle Boggess (Nunley)
Artist « Illustrator « Maze-Maker

Michelle Boggess


mailto:nocloudsbluesky@icloud.com
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ROBERT GORDON
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR

Emergency Order Under MCL 333.2253 — Gathering Prohibition and Mask Order

The novel coronavirus (COVID-19) is a respiratory disease that can result in serious illness or death. It is
caused by a new strain of coronavirus not previously identified in humans and easily spread from person
to person. There is currently no approved vaccine for this disease. On March 10, 2020, the Michigan
Department of Health and Human Services (“MDHHS”) identified the first two presumptive-positive
cases of COVID-19 in Michigan. Throughout the pandemic, Michigan has used a range of public health
tools and guidance to contain the spread of COVID-19 and protect the public health, including via the
Governor’s authority under the Emergency Management Act and the Emergency Powers of Governor Act.
On Friday, October 2, 2020, the Michigan Supreme Court concluded that the Governor was not
authorized by law to issue executive orders addressing COVID-19 after April 30, 2020, invalidating the
executive orders on that topic.

Michigan was one of the states most heavily impacted by COVID-19 early in the pandemic, with new
cases peaking at nearly 2,000 per day in late March. Strict preventative measures and the cooperation of
Michiganders drove those numbers down dramatically, greatly reducing the loss of life. Although fewer
than 100 new cases per day were reported in mid-June, cases have increased since that time, and recently
nearly 1,000 new cases have been reported per day. To protect vulnerable individuals, ensure the health
care system can provide care for all health issues, and keep schools open as we head into the influenza
season, we must not permit the spread of COVID-19 to increase. This necessitates continued use of
mitigation techniques to restrict gatherings and require procedures in order to reduce the spread of the
virus. In the absence of the Governor’s emergency orders, it is necessary to issue orders under the Public
Health Code addressing these topics.

Michigan law imposes on MDHHS a duty to continually and diligently endeavor to “prevent disease,
prolong life, and promote public health,” and gives the Department “general supervision of the interests of
health and life of people of this state.” MCL 333.2221. In recognition of the severe, widespread harm
caused by epidemics, MDHHS has special powers, dating back a century, to address threats to the public
health like that posed by COVID-19. MCL 333.2253 (“If the director determines that control of an
epidemic is necessary to protect the public health, the director by emergency order may prohibit the
gathering of people for any purpose and may establish procedures to be followed during the epidemic to
insure continuation of essential public health services and enforcement of health laws. Emergency
procedures shall not be limited to this code.”). See also In re Certified Questions (opinion of Viviano, J.,
concurring, at 20) (“the 1919 law passed in the wake of the influenza epidemic and Governor Sleeper’s
actions is still the law, albeit in slightly modified form”); see also McCormack, C.d., dissenting, at 12.

Considering the above, and upon the advice of scientific and medical experts employed by MDHHS, I have
concluded pursuant to MCL 333.2253 that the COVID-19 pandemic continues to constitute an epidemic in
Michigan. I further conclude that control of the epidemic is necessary to protect the public health and that
it is necessary to establish procedures to be followed during the epidemic to ensure the continuation of
essential public health services and enforcement of health laws. As provided in MCL 333.2253, these
emergency procedures are not limited to the Public Health Code.

I therefore order that:

333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE « PO BOX 30195 « LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov/mdhhs e 517-241-3740
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1. Attendance limitations at gatherings.

(a) “Gathering” means any occurrence where persons from multiple households are present in
a shared space in a group of two or more.

(b) The restrictions imposed by this section do not apply to the incidental gathering of persons
in a shared space, including an airport, bus station, factory floor, restaurant, shopping mall,
public pool, or workplace.

(c) Gatherings are permitted only as follows:

(1) Indoor gatherings of up to 10 persons occurring at a residence are permitted (face
coverings are strongly recommended for such gatherings);

(2) Indoor gatherings of up to 10 persons occurring at a non-residential venue are
permitted provided each person at the gathering wears a face covering;

(3) Indoor gatherings of more than 10 and up to 500 people occurring at a non-
residential venue are permitted only to the extent that the organizers and venue:

(A) In venues with fixed seating, limit attendance to 20% of seating capacity of
the venue, provided however that gatherings at up to 25% of seating capacity
are permitted in Region 6, as that region was defined in Executive Order
2020-176;

(B) In venues without fixed seating, limit attendance to 20 persons per 1,000
square feet in each occupied room, provided however that gatherings of up to
25 persons per 1,000 square feet in each occupied room are permitted in
Region 6, as that region was defined in Executive Order 2020-176;

(C) Require that each person gathered wears a face covering.

(4) Outdoor gatherings of up to 100 persons occurring at a residence are permitted (face
coverings are recommended for such gatherings);

(5) Outdoor gatherings of up to 100 persons occurring at a non-residential venue are
permitted provided that each person at the gathering wears a face covering;

(6) Outdoor gatherings of more than 100 and up to 1,000 persons occurring at a non-
residential venue with fixed seating are permitted only to the extent that the
organizers and venue:

(A) In venues with fixed seating, limit attendance to 30% of seating capacity;

(B) In venues without fixed seating, limit attendance to 30 persons per 1,000
square feet, including within any distinct area within the event space;

(C) Require that each person gathered wear a face covering.

(d) Gatherings are permitted for the following purposes notwithstanding the requirements of
subsection (1)(c):

(1) Voting or election-related activities at polling places;

(2) Training of law enforcement, correctional, medical, or first responder personnel,
insofar as those activities cannot be conducted remotely;



(3) Gatherings for the purpose of engaging in organized sports held in accordance with
section 5 of this order.

(4) Students in a classroom setting or children in a daycare setting.

(e) Organizers and venues hosting gatherings permitted under subsection (c) of this section
must ensure that persons not part of the same household maintain six feet of distance from
one another, including by designing the gathering to encourage and maintain social
distancing.

2. Face covering requirement at gatherings.

(a) Except for schools in Region 6, as that term was defined in Executive Order 2020-176,
businesses, government offices, schools, and other operations must not allow indoor
gatherings of any kind unless they require individuals to wear a face covering consistent
with section 3 of this order. For schools in Region 6, the wearing of face coverings is
recommended.

(b) A business, school, government office, or other operation may not assume that someone who
enters the business without a face covering falls in one of the exceptions specified in section
3 of this order, including the exception for individuals who cannot medically tolerate a face
covering. A business, school, government office, or other operation may, however, accept an
individual’s verbal representation that they are not wearing a face covering because they
fall within a specified exception.

3. Exceptions to face covering requirements. Although a face covering is strongly encouraged
even for individuals not required to wear one, the requirement to wear a face covering does not
apply to individuals who:

(a) Are younger than five years old (and, per guidance from the Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (“CDC”), children under the age of two should not wear a mask);

(b) Cannot medically tolerate a face covering;

(c) Are eating or drinking while seated at a food service establishment;

(d) Are exercising outdoors and able to consistently maintain six feet of social distance;
(e) Are swimming;

(f) Are receiving a service for which temporary removal of the face covering is necessary;

(g) Are entering a business or are receiving a service and are asked to temporarily remove a
face covering for identification purposes;

(h) Are communicating with someone who is deaf, deafblind, or hard of hearing and where the
ability to see the mouth is essential to communication;

(1) Are actively engaged in a public safety role, including but not limited to law enforcement,
firefighters, or emergency medical personnel, and where wearing a mask would seriously
interfere in the performance of their public safety responsibilities;

() Are at a polling place for purposes of voting in an election;

(k) Are officiating or engaging in a religious service;



() Are giving a speech for broadcast or to an audience, provided that the audience is at least
six feet away from the speaker;

4. Food service establishments. Food service establishments, as defined in section 1107(t) of the
Michigan Food Law, 2000 PA 92, as amended, MCL 289.1107(t), must:

(a) Close indoor common areas in which people can congregate, dance, or otherwise mingle.

(b) Prohibit indoor gatherings anywhere alcoholic beverages are sold for consumption onsite,
except for where parties are seated and separated from one another by at least six feet, and
do not intermingle.

5. Organized sports. For purposes of this order, gatherings for the purpose of organized sports are
permitted in accordance with this section. “Organized sports” means competitive athletic activity
requiring skill or physical prowess and organized by an institution or by an association that sets
and enforces rules to ensure the physical health and safety of all participants (“sports organizer” or
“sports organizers”). Organizers and venues of organized sports must ensure that:

(a) Athletes wear a face covering (except when swimming) or consistently maintain six feet of
social distance (except for occasional and fleeting moments) when training for, practicing
for, or competing in an organized sport. For example, an athlete participating in a football,
soccer, or volleyball game would not be able to consistently maintain six feet of distance,
and therefore would need to wear a face covering. Sports organizers shall ensure that
athletes comply with this section for each organized sporting event. Notwithstanding
section 3(b) of this order, athletes training for, practicing for, or competing in an organized
sport wear a face covering.

(b) Sports organizers should follow the guidance issued by this Department regarding whether
and how a sport can be played safely.

(¢) For organized sports competitions, sports organizers must ensure either that the live
audience is limited to the guests of the athletes, with each athlete designating up to two
guests, or that the event complies with gathering requirements of section 1(c) in this order.

(d) For indoor organized sports, sports organizers must ensure that no concessions are sold at
the venue.

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of this order, professional sports leagues and teams,
including professional athletes engaged in individual sports, may engage in professional
sports operations, provided that:

(1) The activities are conducted pursuant to a COVID-19 safety plan that is consistent
with any guidance from the CDC and this Department; and

(2) Participants maintain six feet of distance from one another to the extent compatible
with the sporting activity.

6. Implementation.

(a) Nothing in this order should be taken to modify, limit, or abridge protections provided by
state or federal law for a person with a disability.

(b) Pursuant to MCL 333.2235(1), local health departments are authorized to carry out and
enforce the terms of this order.


https://www.michigan.gov/documents/coronavirus/Public_Guidance_for_Contact_Sports_701311_7.pdf

(¢) Law enforcement officers, as defined in the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement
Standards Act, 1965 Public Act 203, MCL 28.602(f), are deemed to be “department
representatives” for purposes of enforcing this order, and are specifically authorized to
investigate potential violations of this order. They may coordinate as necessary with the
appropriate regulatory entity and enforce this order within their jurisdiction.

(d) Neither a place of religious worship nor its owner is subject to penalty under this order for
allowing religious worship at such place. No individual is subject to penalty under of this
order for engaging in religious worship at a place of religious worship.

(e) Consistent with MCL 333.2261, violation of this order is a misdemeanor punishable by
imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or a fine of not more than $200.00, or both.

() The July 29, 2020 order regarding Executive Orders 2020-153, 2020-160, and 2020-161 is
rescinded.

(g) Any references to the April 1, 2020, order entitled “Emergency Order Pursuant to MCL
333.2253 Regarding Executive Orders 2020-11, 2020-20, and 2020-21” now refer to this
order. Consequently, violations of this order are punishable by a civil fine of up to $1,000,
consistent with the amended schedule of fines, issued on May 27, 2020.

(h) If any provision of this order is found invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether
in whole or in part, such decision will not affect the validity of the remaining part of this
order.

This order is effective immediately, and remains in effect through October 30, 2020. Persons with
suggestions and concerns are invited to submit their comments via email to COVID19@michigan.gov.

Date: October 5, 2020

LT G

Robert Gordon, Director

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services
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PUBLIC HEALTH CODE (EXCERPT)
Act 368 of 1978

333.2253 Epidemic; emergency order and procedures; avian influenza; conditions requiring
assistance of department of agriculture.

Sec. 2253. (1) If the director determines that control of an epidemic is necessary to protect the public
health, the director by emergency order may prohibit the gathering of people for any purpose and may
establish procedures to be followed during the epidemic to insure continuation of essential public health
services and enforcement of health laws. Emergency procedures shall not be limited to this code.

(2) If an epidemic described in subsection (1) involves avian influenza or another virus or disease that is or
may be spread by contact with animals, the department of agriculture shall cooperate with and assist the
director in the director's response to the epidemic.

(3) Upon request from the director, the department of agriculture shall assist the department in any review
or update of the department's pandemic influenza plan under section 5112.

History: 1978, Act 368, Eff. Sept. 30, 1978;0] Am. 2006, Act 157, Imd. Eff. May 26, 2008.

Popular name: Act 368
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